Will Tounty Bepartment of FKighways

SHELDON C. LATZ, PE PLS 16841 W. LARAWAY ROAD BRUCE D. GOULD, PE
COUNTY ENGINEER JOL|ET, ILLINOIS 60433 ASSISTANT COUNTY ENGINEER
(815) 727-8476
FAX (815) 727-9B06

May 17, 2002
Geotech Inc.
ATTN: Jeff Allen, PE
1207 Cedarwood Drive
Joliet, IL 60435
Dear Mr. Allen,
Subject: County Highway 17
Arsenal Road
Wooded Cove Estates

This department has completed a preliminary review of the preliminary plat of subdivision submutted for
the project mentioned above and has the following comments:

1)

2)

3)

4)

3)

6)

Engincering plans showing all work within the County right-of-way (entrance, storm sewer &
drainage, water main etc.), including the existing roadway characteristics of the County Highway
within 1000 feet of the site should be submitted as soon as possible.

The final recording plat of the site must include the proper Will County Engineer approval block
with no access statement, and show the proposed entrance type & location.

The right-of-way dedication shall be 75 feet from the centerline of the County Highway per SRA
requirements with minimum 50’ x 50” straight corner clips at the intersection of the entrance and
Arsenal Road based on the final approved right-of-way on both roads if the proposed roadway is
to be a dedicated street.

The proposed full access entrance shall conform to the standard Will County Commercial
Entrance detail included. Note the maximum width of the entrance is 24 feet without the addition
of a 4-foot concrete median built with type B-6.12 curb offset from the edge of pavement of the
County Highway according to IDOT desigu. Tlease include a detail of the proposed entrance
with complete geometric plan including radii, width, number of lanes, striping, and curb & gutter,

etc. on the plans.

A left turn lane built symmetrical to the centerline of Arsenal Road according to IDOT Design
will be required for the proposed entrance. The roadway widening shall be 16 feet wide at full
width including a 12-foot wide turn lane, and 4-foot striped median separating oncoming traftic
from left turn storage bay.

The proposed entrance should be moved as far to the West as possible to avoid any conflict with
Bush Road to the north. By swapping the location of the entrance and the cul-de-sac, you should
be able to fit in between the railroad and Bush Road all the required tapers for the left turn lane
without having to modify the railroad crossing and Bush Road.
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7)

8)

9)

The pavement cross-section within the County right-of-way (widening & entrance) shall consist
of 4-inch sub-base granular, 9-inch bituminous base course, 2-inch bituminous binder, and 1%%-
mch bituminous surface course. The pavement cross-section and widening shall include a paved
shoulder matching the existing condition on the County Highway. Arsenal Road has an 18-inch
wide paved shoulder constructed according to the attached details. A 4-foot wide aggregate
shoulder must also be maintained along the County Highway. Please include a typical section on
the plans.

Butt joints (50 feet long) shall be saw cut at the limits of re-striping & widening and entire width
of Arsenal Road must be resurfaced with 14" of bituminous surface course. Include a butt joint
detail on the plans.

The pavement slope shall be 1.5% (3/16 in/ft) for the through lanes including the left turn lane /
median.

10) Cross sections every 50 feet within the limits of the improvements are required to clearly

illustrate that all widening can be constructed inside the existing and proposed right-of-way, and
show that all roadside ditch fore slopes and back slopes can be maintained at a maximum of 3:1,
and should preferably be 4:1. In addition, a 2-foot ditch bottom should be maintained.

11) The existing and / or proposed right-of-way should be clearly identified on the plan sheet and

Cross sections.

If there are any questions contact the undersigned or Bruce Gould.

Sincerely,

Sheldon C. Latz, PE, PLS
County Engineer

By

Jeff L. Ronaldson, P.E.
Civil Engineer
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VILLAGE OF ELWOOD
201 E. MISSISSIPPI AVE., P.O. BOX 435
ELWOOQOD, IL 60421
(815) 423-5011

PROFESSIONAL FEE AGREEMENT

This Professional Fee Agreement is made and entered into this 13TH __ day
of MAY , 2002 by and between the Village of Elwood, and
WOODCOVE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION . ("Developer™).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the developer desires to
DEVELOP A SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL SUBDIVISION OF 88 LOTS ON_AN 88 ACRE
PARCEL LOCATED ON THE SQUTH SIDE OF MANHATTAN ROAD BETWEEN BIISH RQAD
AND THE ILLINOIS CENTRAL RAILROAD

and

WHEREAS, it will, therefore, be necessary for the Village to engage fits
independent professional staff to review and comment upon the work of the Developer
and its professionals; and

WHEREAS, the fees for said professional saff in doing said work for the Village
shall be paid by the Developer.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements
hereinafter set forth and contained, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby

expressly acknowledged by each of the parties herero.

IT 1S MUTUALLY COVENANTED AND AGREED by, among and between the
respective parties hereto as follows:

Section 1. PROFESSIONAL FEES. The developer shall pay to the Village any and

all professional fees and expenses incurred by the Village with respect to the application
of the Developer as filed with the Village. Professional fees shall include but not be

limited to the fees of the Village Attorney, Village Engineer and any other professional
fees of the Village that the Village Board deems reasonable and necessary in order to

Page 1l of 3
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review the application as well as any expenses incurred by the professionals. The Village
shall in irs sole discretion review the professional fees for legitimacy and reasonableness.
The Developer shall provide security for the payment of said professional fees with the
inclusion of the estimated professional fees and expenses in any Letter of Credit, bond or
other security provided to the Village by the Developer for the construction of public
Improvements.

Section 2. PAYMENT. The Village shall provide the Developer with an itemized
statement from the professional. The Developer shall pay the Village within thirty (30)
days of the dare of a starement from the Village; if the Developer does not pay the
statement within the thirry (30) day period, interest at an annual rare of 18 percent
(18%) on any unpaid balance shall accrue. The Village may also, following wrirten
notification to the Developer, direct that all professional staff and Village Officials cease
work on the application of the Developer until the statement is paid in fuil.

Section 3. COOPERATION, The Developer shall fully cooperate with the Village,
its officials and professional staff with respeer 1o its application. The Developer also

acknowledges that the professional staff represents the Village and not the Developer.

Section 4, CONFLICT, If the terms and provisions of this agreement conflict with
any ordinance of the Village or agreement between the parties, the terms and provisions
of this Professional Fee Agreemenrt shall supersede and control any other terms or

provisions.

Secrion_5, ATTORNEY'S FEES. If suit or action is brought to enforce this

Professional Fee Agreement of any provisions hereof, or to rescind or disaffirm this
Professional Fee Agreement or any provisions hereof, the prevailing party shall be
enrirled to recover reasonable attorney's fees and expenses, both trial and appellate, in
addition to its costs and disbursements allowed by law, which shall include the costs of
any discovery proceedings. The provisions of this paragraph are declared by the parties
hereto to be severable from the balance of this Professional Fee Agreement, the separate
consideration for this paragraph being their mutual agreement conrained herein.

Section 6. SEVERABILITY. The invalidity of any paragraph or subparagraph of
this Professional Fee Agreement shall nor impair the validiry of any other paragraph or
subparagraph. If any provision of this Professional Fee Agreement is determined ro be
unenforceable, such provision shall be determined severable and the Professional Fee
Agreement may be enforced with such provision severed or as modified by such court,

Section 7. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Professional Fee Agreement embodies the

entire agreement and understanding between the parries and there are not other
agreernents, representarions, warranties or understandings, oral or written, between the
parties with respect to the subject matter of this Professional Fee Agreement. No

a.lte. tl . DdLﬁC ion. amendment nr chahoe nf rhie Prafeaccianal Roa Aarcamanr chall
be vraiu? u.nﬁss Y ﬁEe instrument.
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Section 8. SECURITY. Contemporaneous with the execution of this agreement,
the Developer, person, enrity, corporation, association or group submitting an
application for any zoning amendment or subdivision approval shall deposit with the
Village Clerk, the sum of four thousand and no hundredths dollars (84,000.00) as
security for the paymenr of such professional fees, cosrs and expenses. The Village
authorities are specifically permitted to apply these funds deposited as security in
payment of such professional fees and costs in the event the Applicant defaults in making
payments to the Village as required under this agreement. The Applicant is responsible
to mainrain a deposit equivalent to this sum until completion of the zoning amendment
or subdivision process.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Village of Elwood has caused this Professional Fee
Agreement to be duly executed by the Village President, artested to by the Village Clerk
and its corporate seal affixed thereto, all in accordance with and pursuant to due
authority vested in them by the Board of Trustees of said Village, and

WOODCOVE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION - has read and
affixed its hand and seal, all as of the day and year first above written.

"VILLAGE"
VILLAGE OF ELWOOD

by:

President

o

v

s djily aurhorized agent

ATTEST:

Clerk
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LAND USE APPLICATION

VILLAGE OF ELWOOD, ILLINOIS

PETITIONER: WOODCOVE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATTON

PHONE: 815-730-1010 (OFFICE) 815-467-9351 (HOME)
ADDRESS: 22961 S. ALTHEA COURT
CITy: MINOOKA STATE: IL Zip 60447
o PETITIONER IS THE OWNER OF THE _X_ PETITIONER IS THE CONTRACT — PETITIONER IS ACTING ON BEHALF OF
SUBJECT PROPERTY AND IS THE PURCHASER OF THE SUBJIECT THE OWNER OF THLE SUBJECT
SIGNER OF THIS PETITION. PROPERTY AND HAS ATTACHED PROPERTY AND [1AS ATTACHED A
A COPY OF SAID CONTRACT TO LETTER GRANTING SUCH AUTHORITY
THIS PETITION SIGNED BY THE OWNER.

[N THE EVENT THE PROPERTY IS HELD IN TRUST, A NOTARIZED LETTER FROM AN AUTHORIZED TRUST OFFICER IDENTIFYING THE
PETITIONER AS AN AUTHORIZED INDIVIDUAL ACTING ON BEHALF OF THE BENEFICIARIES AND PROVIDING THE NAME, ADDRESS, AND
PERCENTAGE QF INTEREST OF EACH BENEFICIARY IS ATTACHED TO THIS EXECUTED PETITION,

SUBJECT PROPERTY

LocaTion SOUTH SIDE OF MANHATTAN ROAD BETWEEN BUSH ROAD AND ILLINOIS CENTRAL RR

SiZEOF PROPERTY__ 88 ACRES TaXxPARCELNUMBER 11 - 17 - 400 - 034 & 11-21-100-001 &
THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN ATTACHED! 11-20-200-002

_X LEGAL DescripTION X LIST OF ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS X PRELIMINARY PLAT ___ PRELIMINARY PLAN  ____IMPACT FEE FORM

_X_I’LAT OF SURVEY — SITE PLaN . FNALPLAT ____FINaLPLAN __ BANK TRUST LETTER

TYPE OF ACTION REQUESTED

ANNEXATION X {PRELIMINARY PLATIPLAN (CIRCLE ONE) X CONDITIONAL USE
ANNEXATION AGREEMENT FINAL PLAT/PLAN (CIRCLE ONE) VARIANCE
CONCEPT PLAN X Map AMENDMENTFROM A1l TO_ GR SITE PLAN REVIEW

I HAVE SUBMITTED THE REQUIRED FILING FEE. | UNDERSTAND THAT THE FEE IS NON-REFUNDABLE. THE FEE [S DETERMINED
ACCORDING TO THE ATTACHED SCHEDULE OF FEES. JJA (INITIAL HERE) § 1, 580, O(FEE)

STATEMENT OF PETITION

PLEASE PROVIDE A BRIEF STATEMENT DESCRIBING THE PROPOSAL AS IT RELATES TO THE STANDARDS OF PETITION
ACCOMPANYING THIS DOCUMENT (ATTACH ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY).

PROPOSED REZONING OF 88 ACRE PARCEL FROM Al TO GR, AND PRELIMINARY PLAT

OF P.U.D. SUBDIVISION OF 88 LOTS.

NUMBER OF DWELLING UNITS__ 88 TYPEOF UNITS_SINGLE-FAMILY SQUARE FOOTAGE 15,000 SF MIN.
PROPOSED TIME SCHEDULE FOR DEVELOPMENT SEE ATTACHED DEVELOPMENT SCHEDULE
REQUESTED VARIANCES 150" CENTERLINE RADIUS, NO SIDEWALKS, NO STORMWATER DETENTION

AUTHORIZATION

[ HEREBY AFFIRM THAT | HAVE FULL LEGAL CAFACITY TO AUTHORIZE THE FILING OF

THIS PETITION AND THAT ALL THE INFORMATION AND EXHIBITS HEREWITH SUBMITTED 0 FF‘ CIAL SEAL
ARE TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE. THE PETITIONER INVITES CITY

REPRESENTATIVES TO MAKE ALL REASONABLE INSPECTIONS AND INVESTIGATION HE DEBRA L MUTZ

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF
MY CORMISSION. EXMRES: 02/26/08

SUBJECT PROPERTY DURING THE PERIOD OF PROCESSING THIS PETITION.

STATEOF _TLLINOIS } S-\0 DL

COUNTY OF _ WILL } SS Date SIGKrUYE OF PETITIONER

I, THE UNDERSIGNED, A NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE -P T {M Lt NOTARY SIG?\-ATUE ; l

SAID COUNTY AND STATE AFORESAID, DO HEREBY CERTIFY mn\}f, ‘?EL\! < J (o) Mlsqo XPIRES THE

15 PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME TO BE THE SAME FERSON WHOSE NAME IS SUIISCR(BED TOTHE AY G‘l‘ LAD. !Qé Q

FOREGOING INSTRUMENT, AND THAT SAID PERSON SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED THE
ABOVE PETITION AS A FREE AND VOLUNTARY ACT, FOR THE USES AND PURPOSES SET FORTH,

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND NOTARY SEAL THIS /O ‘ﬂ\ DAY OF \/Y! 0\/\6 . AD‘QDD&.
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May 10, 2002

Mr. Jeff Allen
Geotech, Inc.
1207 Cedarwood Drive

Joliet, lllinois 60435

Re:

midwest engineering services, inc.
geotechnical e environmental e materials engineers

4243 W. 186th Street
Oak Forest, IL 680452
708-535-9981

FAX 708-535-3987
www . midwesteng.com

Preliminary Subsurface Exploration and Foundation Recommendations

Proposed 80-Acre Development

Elwood, lllinois
MES Project No. 2-33039

Dear Mr. Allen:

in accordance with your request, we have completed a preliminary geotechnical
exploration and subsurface evaluation for the above-referenced project. Enclosed are
three (3) copies of the report, which includes our findings and recommendations for
foundation design and construction.

Midwest Engineering Services, Inc. (MES) appreciates the opportunity to be of service
during this phase of the project. If there are any questions or comments you may have
regarding this report or if we may be of any further service, please contact us at your
convenience.

Sincerely,
MIDWEST ENGINEERING SERVICES, INC.

David Lew
Geotechni

owski, P.E..
Engi

W. K. Swartzendrfiber, P.E.
Chicago Geotechnical Manager

APPLETON. WI

CHIPPEWA FALLS, WI

CORPOAATE OFFICE  WAUKESHA, Wi 262-870-0764

GREEN BAY, WI

RIPON W

CHAMPAIGN, L OFALLON, 1L GRAND HAPIDS, MI MUNSTER, IN ST. LOus, MO



PRELIMINARY SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION AND
FOUNDATION RECOMMENDATIONS

PROPOSED 80-ACRE DEVELOPMENT
Elwood, lllinois

Prepared For:
Geotech, Inc.
1207 Cedarwood Drive
Joliet, IL 60435

Prepared By:
Midwest Engineering Services, Inc.
4243 West 166™ Street
Oak Forest, lllinois 60452

May 10, 2002
MES File No. 2-23039
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PRELIMINARY SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION AND
FOUNDATION RECOMMENDATIONS

PROPOSED 80-ACRE DEVELOPMENT
Elwood, IL

MES Project No. 2-23039
INTRODUCTION
General

This report presents the results of a preliminary geotechnical exploration for the proposed 80-
Acre Development to be located in the southwest corner of Manhattan and Bush Road, Elwood,
lllinois. The purpose of this study was to determine and evaluate the preliminary subsurface
conditions existing at the subject site, and to establish related parameters for use by the design
engineers and architects. Included herein are the results of the preliminary subsurface
exploration, field and laboratory soil test data, and recommendations regarding design and
construction of the foundation system and pavement. Additional borings should be drilled once
the proposed building locations have been finalized.

Scope

The scope of services included a reconnaissance of the site, the subsurface exploration, field
and laboratory testing of the soil samples collected, and engineering analysis and evaluation of
the data. In addition, geologic maps and literature relative to the general area of the site were
reviewed. The scope of the field exploratory program, including the number, location and depth
of the borings, was determined by Geotech.

Authorization

Written authorization to perform this subsurface exploration and analysis was received from Mr.
Jeff Allen of Geotech, on April 12, 2002. The scope of the project and conditions for
performance of the work was contained in MES Proposal No. 2-2077.

SITE AND PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Site Features

The subject site at which this exploration was performed is located in Section 17, Township 34
North, Range 10 East of the Third Principal Meridian in Will County, lllinois. Specifically, the
site lies on the south side of Manhattan Road, immediately east of the Union Pacific Railroad,
northeast of Elwood, Illinois.

The subject site is a generally rectangular shape as displayed in Figure 2 in the Appendix. The
land is partially under cultivation as farmland, with relatively heavy woods and underbrush along
the creek.

Midwest Engincerin-g_Seruices, Inc



Subsurface Exploration and Foundation Recommendations
Proposed 80-Acre Development

Elwood, illinois

MES Project No. 2-23039

Page No. 2

A Site Vicinity Map, labeled Figure 1, is located in the Appendix of this report. This map is a
reproduction of a portion of the USGS 7.5 minute topographic map titled Elwood, lllinois. The
land surface in the vicinity of the site slopes east toward Jackson Creek, which describes the
east boundary of the site. The approximate elevation of the land surface in the immediate
vicinity of the site is mapped at EL 590 to 650 feet (MSL), and the surface of the site ranges
between EL 590 along the east boundary, to EL 630 at the midpoint of the west boundary of the
site.

Geotech provided a map of the subject site that illustrates the layout of the proposed
development. Considering the topography of the site, significant amounts of grading will be
required in some areas to prepare the site for construction.

Utilities

No utilities were reported or observed within the boundaries of the site. However various
utilities were observed in the vicinity of the site, including overhead electric, and underground
telephone.

Project Description

On the basis of information provided by Geotech, it is understood that the proposed
development includes the construction of an approximate 80-acre residential development.
Specific information was not provided regarding the location and structural characteristics of the
proposed structures. Based on the proposed type of development, it is assumed that single-
family dwellings will be constructed, along with roadways, underground utilities, and other
infrastructure. Structural loads are assumed to be light, and roadways are anticipated to carry
mostly residential automobile traffic.

FIELD EXPLORATION
Scope

In order to determine the significant engineering characteristics of the foundation soils,
a field exploratory program was undertaken. Fifteen soil borings were advanced for the
project at the approximate locations shown on the Boring Location Diagram (Figure 2 in
the Appendix). Each of the borings was extended to a nominal depth of 15 feet below
the existing surface grade.

Midwest Engineering Services, Inc.
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Drilling ang Sampling Procedures

The soi borings Were performed with a truck-mounted drilling rig equipped with a rotary headq.
Conventional. continuoys flight, hollow-stem augers were used to advance the holes ang
répresentatijyve Samples of sojls were obtaineqd employing split-barre| Sampling techniques.
After Completion of the borings ang water leve| readings, the auger holes were backfilled with
auger cuttings.

Field Tests ang Measurements

Standard Penetration Tests, During the sampling Procedure, Standard Penetration

holes during and upon completion of the boring Operations. The groundwater Jeye|
Ground Surface Elevations, Surface elevations at the boring locations were provided
by Geotech on the boring location stakes. '

LABORATORY TESTING

Generaj

Visual Classiﬁcation. All samples were visually clagsi ied by a soils engineer in general
accordance with ASTM D 2488 tenninology, and presented on the Soil Boring Logs

KAicdenners =



Subsurface Exploration and Foundation Recommendations
Proposed 80-Acre Development

Elwood, lllinois

MES Project No. 2-23039
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Moisture Content Tests. The natural moisture content of selected samples was
determined by ASTM method D 2216 and is recorded on the Soil Boring Logs as a
percentage of dry weight of soil under the heading “MC”".

Hand Penetrometer Tests. Samples of cohesive soils obtained from the split barrel
sampler were tested with a calibrated hand penetrometer to aid in evaluating the soil
strength characteristics. The results from this testing are tabulated on the Soil Boring
Logs under the heading “Qp”.

Unconfined Compressive Strength Tests. The undrained shear strength of the
cohesive soils was determined utilizing unconfined compression tests on specimens
obtained from the split-barrel and thin wall tube samplers. The values of strength tests
performed on soil samples obtained from the split-barrel sampler are considered
approximate recognizing that the sampler provides a representative but somewhat
disturbed sample. These test results are tabulated on the Soil Boring logs under the
heading, “Qu".

DESCRIPTION OF SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS
General

A description of the subsurface conditions encountered at the test boring locations is shown on
the Soil Boring Logs. The lines of demarcation shown on the logs represent an approximate
boundary between the various soil classifications. It must be recognized that the soil
descriptions are considered representative for the specific sample location, and variations may
occur between the sampling intervals and boring locations. A summary of the major soil profile
components is presented in the following paragraphs.

Soil Conditions

The upper soils encountered on the site consisted of black silty clay topsoil with roots near the
surface. The black silty clay had depths ranging from 6 inches to 2.5 feet. Samples exhibited
moisture contents from 16 to 25 percent.

The topsoil was underlain by brown/grey silty clay and light brown fine silty clayey sand.
Samples of the clay exhibited moisture contents ranging from 13 to 27 percent and unconfined
compressive strengths from 1.0 to 8.8 tons per square foot (tsf). Standard Penetration Tests
performed in the clayey sand exhibited N-values from 19 to 28 blows per foot.

The brown clay and sand soils were underain by grey silty clay which extended to the
termination depths of the borings. Samples of the grey silty clay exhibited unconfined
compressive strengths from 1.0 to 7.5 tsf and moisture contents from 13 to 27 percent.

The foregoing discussions of soil conditions on this site represents a generalized soil profile as
determined at the test boring locations. A more detailed description and supporting data for
each test boring can be found on the individual Soil Boring Logs in the Appendix.

Midwest Engincering Services, Inc.
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Groundwater Observations

Groundwater was encountered during the drilling operations all borings except B-2 and B-3 at
depths of 5 feet to 10 feet below ground surface. The delayed groundwater readings indicated
groundwater at depths of 3.5 feet to 9 feet 2-5 hours after completion. It must be recognized
that groundwater levels fluctuate with time due to variations in seasonal precipitation, laterai
drainage conditions, and soil permeability characteristics

EVALUATION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
General Development Considerations

In view of the subsurface conditions encountered in the test borings, together with the structural
loads anticipated, conventional shallow spread and continuous wall footings founded on
suitable natural soils may be used for the support of the structures. Preliminary
recommendations for foundation and floor slab design, and considerations for site work and
construction, are discussed in the following sections. Final recommendations can be provided
after the project design is finalized and additional borings are performed in the final building
locations.

Site Preparation

The presence of unsuitable materials in the subgrade can adversely affect the serviceability of
various structural elements placed upon it. To reduce the potential for differential settlements,
the site preparation in the building and pavement areas should include the removal of organic
topsoil, root systems, and vegetation.

After the removal of unsuitable bearing materials and prior to placement of new fill, the
subgrade should be thoroughly proof-rolled to detect areas of unstable yielding soils. Any such
areas detected should be over-excavated or improved by appropriate preparation and
compaction techniques. Scarification, drying, and recompaction of wet soils, lime stabilization
or the removal and replacement of poor soils with acceptable materials are some methods
which can be considered, but this determination should be made by the soils engineer at the
time of construction. Low areas may then be raised to the planned grades with suitable,
properly compacted fill.

It is recommended that fill materials used for structural support in the building areas consist of
well-graded granular soils or low plasticity lean clays. The brown and brown/grey silty clays
encountered on this site are considered suitable as fill, provided they are placed at a moisture
content within 2 percent of optimum and properly compacted. In-situ moisture contents in most
of the upper clay soils appeared to be near optimum values in the test samples in all borings.
Fill should be placed on firm subgrades, in layers of not more than 9-inches in loose thickness,
and be compacted to at least 95 percent of the maximum dry density as determined by ASTM
D 698 (Standard Proctor) method of test. A sheepsfoot roller is generally required for
compaction of clayey soils, whereas a vibratory smooth drum roller is preferred for granular and
silty material. Small, hand-operated compactors should be used in confined areas.

Midwest Engineering Services, Inc.
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Ponding water from precipitation can soften subgrade soils, resulting in subgrade rutting and
pumping. During mass grading operations, the surface of the site should always be pitched to
promote immediate runoff of surface water.

Field tiles encountered during construction may be a source of water flow that will disrupt
construction, or be detrimental to the completed project if not properly terminated or otherwise
accounted for. If a field tile is encountered, it should first be determined if the tile drains
adjacent property, and what the effects would be of terminating the tile. If the tile is a part of a
drainage system for the subject site only, measures must be taken to block or otherwise
terminate the potential for water flow into the pavement subsoil, mass fill, or foundation
excavations. Rerouting the water flow, or incorporating the tile into the storm drainage system
may be required. Local drainage and stormwater control regulations should be followed.

The evaluation of the subgrade and selection of fill materials for various applications should be
done in consultation with the soils engineer. Similarly, the placement and compaction of fill for
structural applications should be monitored and tested by a qualified representative of the soils
engineer.

Foundation Analysis

Based on the subsurface conditions encountered in the borings, it appears that shallow
foundations can be used for support of the proposed structures for preliminary planning an
allowable bearing capacity of 2,000 (psf) can be used. When final building locations are
determined, additional soil borings should be performed within each building location to allow
preparation of foundation recommendations for each building.

In general, the performance of the shallow foundation system on this site is dependent on the
various factors that have been discussed. Potential, load responsive settlements should remain
within tolerable limits (estimated to be less than 0.5 inch) if the suggested design and
construction criteria are followed. It is recommended that the preparation and installation of the
foundations be monitored and tested by a representative of the soils engineer.

Floor Slabs

Prior to the placement of concrete floors on this site, or before any floor supporting fill is placed,
the recommendations for subgrade preparation in the Site Preparation section of this report
should be followed. It is recommended that floor slabs be placed on a capillary barrier
consisting of clean, granular material.

Pavement Considerations

Based on the proposed layout of the site, it appears that the majority of the pavement roadways
will be constructed on the brown/grey silty clay soils. For purposes of this analysis, the
AASHTO classification for the brown/grey silty clay is assumed to be A-6, which is considered
as fair to poor for pavement subgrade, with a high frost susceptibility and moderate bearing
support when wet. This soil is considered low in plasticity, and is susceptible to volume
changes with moisture content fluctuations.

Midwest Engineering Services, Inc.



P
1

i
i

Subsurface Exploration and Foundation Recommendations
Proposed 80-Acre Development

Elwood, lllinois

MES Project No. 2-23039

Page No. 7

In general, flexible (asphalt) pavements derive their strengths from the characteristics of the
subgrade soil, base course and asphalt surface mixture. In view of the existing subgrade soils,
it is our recommendation that an AASHTO Structural Number of 2.7 be used for design of the
Standard Duty Pavement and 3.5 be used for heavy duty areas. The following table presents
the recommended thickness for a flexible pavement section for the anticipated subgrade soils,
along with their recommended minimum structural coefficients.

Table 3. Recommended Pavement Sections

Pavement Type Material Minimum Thickness (in.)
Standard Duty, flexible Asphaltic Concrete 3
Crushed Stone Base (CAS6) 12
Heavy Duty, flexible Asphaltic Concrete 5
Crushed Stone Base (CA6) 12
Heavy Duty, rigid Portland Cement Concrete 6
Crushed Stone Base 6

The structural nhumber coefficients used in the flexible pavement section calculations were as
follows:

Crushed Stone Base 0.13

In areas exposed to truck traffic and parking, and considerable loads may be applied,
consideration should be given to utilizing Portland Cement Concrete pavement. It may also be
advantageous to utilize rigid pavement at entrance and exit aprons. It is recommended a
minimum of 6 inches of 4000 psi air-entrained concrete (5 to 7 percent entrained air content) be
utilized along with a 6 inch thickness of aggregate base for a rigid pavement section.
Contraction joints, made transverse to the direction of traffic flow, should be made at intervals
of 15 feet or less, and properly designed to transfer loads from one slab to the next.

The pavement design recommendations presented herein are based upon the assumption that
the subgrade and base course will be properly drained and the pavement construction will be in
accordance with IDOT standard specifications. Subgrade preparation should be performed as
previously outlined in this report. Crushed aggregate base should be used in accordance with
Section 351 of the IDOT standard specification for road and bridge construction. Asphaitic
base and surface should be and provided in accordance with Section 406. When more definite
traffic loading conditions and design subgrade elevations become available, they should be
reviewed and the proposed pavement sections adjusted as necessary.

CONSTRUCTION CONSIDERATIONS

Groundwater was encountered in most borings at depths of 5-10 feet, and delayed readings
showed the groundwater to rise to as high as 3.5 feet below the surface. It appears that the

Midwest Engineering Services, Inc.
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groundwater encountered in granular layers rises when the confining cohesive layers are
removed, probably due to the changes in elevation across the site. Based on observations of
the groundwater volumes and levels within the borings, sump pits and pumps will probably be
needed to control groundwater in shallow excavations in some parts of the site. Whenever
groundwater is encountered, steps should be taken to allow the construction to be completed in
relatively dry conditions. If basements are to be constructed, footing drains should be installed
to control groundwater, and surface water must be diverted from the basement excavations and
backfill.

When designing site drainage pattems, site runoff should be diverted away from the
foundations and directed towards on-site retention areas, or storm sewer systems. Such
measures reduce the potential for softening and possible erosion of the foundation and
pavement subgrade soils. It is especially important that water not be allowed to collect next to
the building foundations.

Excavations

All excavating operations should comply with the requirements of OSHA 29CFR, Part 1926,
Subpart P, “Excavations,” which deals with excavation and trench safety. Trenches and
excavations for footings, foundations, utilities, and other construction activities, are subject to
caving sides, and can expose workers to engulfment hazards. All excavations should be
monitored by a Competent Person, as defined by the OSHA standard, and appropriate shoring
or sloping techniques used to prevent cave-ins.

GENERAL COMMENTS

This preliminary geotechnical exploration and foundation analysis has been conducted to aid in
the evaluation of the foundation conditions on the site of the proposed 80-Acre Development in
Elwood, llinois. The recommendations presented herein are based on the available soil
information obtained and the design information provided. Any changes in the soil conditions
encountered during construction, design, or building location should be brought to the attention
of the soils engineer to determine if modifications in the recommendations are required. The
final design plans and specifications should also be reviewed by the soils engineer to determine
that the recommendations presented herein have been interpreted and implemented as
intended. It is recommended that the earthwork and foundation operations be monitored by the
soils engineer, to test and evaluate the bearing capacities, and the selection, placement and
compaction of controlled fills.

This geotechnical study has been conducted in a manner consistent with that level of care
ordinarily exercised by members of the profession currently practicing in the same locality under
similar conditions. The findings, recommendations, and opinions contained herein have been
promulgated in accordance with generally accepted practice in the fields of foundation
engineering, soils mechanics, and engineering geology. No other representations, expressed
or implied, and no warranty or guarantee is included or intended in this report.

Midwest Engineering Services, Inc.
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e @& SOIL BORING LOG
I = Midwest Engineering Services, Inc

Project Name: Elwood Development Boring: B-3101
Location: SWC Manhattan Road and Bush Road  Project No.: 2-23039
Elwood, lllinois Date of Boring: 4/16/02
Field Representative: CW/DM
Visual Soil Classification Soil | Depth | Sample| Samp N Q, Q, MC Remarks
Ground Surface Elevation: 615.2 feet Type | (feet) | No. | Type (tsf) | (tsf) | (%)
|_Black Brown moist Silty Sandy CLAY Topsoil _ _ [& & AN Y 23
~ Brown moist Silty CLAY, trace fine to medium 7oA
- Sand and Gravel é? .
7
|~ Mottled Brown Grey moist Silty CLAY, trace fine 1 2ss I 14 | 45 | 53 | 17
- to medium Sand and Gravel Z
T TR W T P L P PR A T TV — 5'
| Brown wet Silty Sandy fine to medium GRAVEL 0‘6‘})‘ | 3ss I 20 | sa5 | 7.1 19
. > 0 ]
I Brown wel Sandy SILT 1] 1 4-8s I 41 0.75 27 i
- A 10
_______________________ / | 588 I 13 16
Grey moist Silty CLAY, trace fine to medium A
- Sand and Gravel ?é?é .
2%%% :
P
)
i %2%%% 1
" )
L %%%% | ess 35 18
AT,
End of Boring: 16.5 Feet -
- Note 1: §
-_ Groundwater Observations: Groundwater 20—
encountered at 8 feet while drilling
b 25 #
= 30 —
- 35_

Lines of Demarcation represents an approximate boundary between soil types. Variations may occur between sampling intervals
and between boring locations, and the transition may be gradual. Dashed lines are indicative of potentially emratic or unknown changes,
such as fillto-natural soil zone transitions



— SOIL BORING LOG
I = Midwest Engineering Services, Inc

Project Name: Elwood Development Boring: B-3102
Location: SWC Manhattan Road and Bush Road  Project No.: 2-23039
Eiwood, lliinois Date of Boring: 4/16/02
Field Representative: CW/DM

Visual Soil Classification Soil | Depth | Sample| Samp| ,, Q. Q, | MC

Ground Surface Elevation: 602.5 feet Type | (feet) | No. | Type (tsf) | (tsf) | (%) RREMArkS

- to medium Sand and Gravel

Black Brown moist Silty Sandy CLAY Topsoil o] 1-AU l_ 25

Brown moist Silty CLAY, trace fine to medium
Sand and Gravel

Mottled Brown Grey moist Silty CLAY, trace fine

N

1 288

1
’ 5_ 3-88 I 20 >45 | 61 23
1

1 4SS

8 1756 | 25 25

25 >45 | 6.9 23

Grey moist Silty CLAY, trace fine to medium
Sand and Gravel

| 588 21 >4.5 6.9 25

NRnna_a
Rk

15

6-8S I 20 >45 7.5 25

%‘R\\W‘&\\\\M\\\\\\\\\\\\ S
S T A

-

SOIL BORING LOG 2-23039ELWOODDEVELOPMENT GPJ MIDWEST ENG.GDT 10/5/02

Note 1:

Groundwater Observations: Groundwater was not
encountered while drilling

End of Boring: 16.5 Feet

20~

Lines of Demarcation represents an approximate boundary between soil types. Variations may occur between sampling intervals
and between boring locations, and the transition may be gradual. Dashed lines are indicative of potentially erratic or unknown changes,
such as fill-to-natural soil zone transitions
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— SOIL BORING LOG
I = Midwest Engineering Services, Inc

Project Name: Ewood Development Boring: B-3103
Location: SWC Manhattan Road and Bush Road  Project No.: 2-23039
Elwood, lllinois Date of Boring: 4/16/02
Field Representative: CW/DM
Visual Soil Classification Soil | Depth |Sample| Samp| Q | Q | MC Remarks
Ground Surface Elevation; 617.8 feet Type | (feet) | No. | Type (tsf) | (tsf) | (%)
Black Brown moist Silty Sandy CLAY Topsail BRI 1-AU L 24
|~ Brown moist Silty CLAY, trace fine to medium /247
- SendandGravel _ _ ____________ g 7
- Mottled Brown Grey moist Silty CLAY, trace fine -
to medium Sand and Gravel g 2 288 I 21 30 34 7
[ )
- %2%7 -
BLRG Y
i %%%7% | 3ss 19 | >45 | 88 | 15
7%%%
i 7777/
%%%%
______________________ e ]l
Brown wet fine to medium Silty SAND L 4-88 27 20
___________________ 3 10
- Grey moist Silty CLAY, trace fine to medium 424/ 1 588 I 14 | >45 | 67 13
| Sand and Gravel ﬁ g i
oA
L 7z % J
[ ..
%947,
: Ek
! AN | 6ss 26 75 | 15
RLLE,
- End of Boring: 16.5 Feet -
" Note 1: ]
| Groundwater Observations: Groundwater was not ]
encountered while drilling 20
- 25 —
= 30 —_
- 35 —
- 40 —

SOIL BORING LOG 2-23039ELWODDDEVELOPMENT.GPJ MIDWEST ENG.GOT

Lines of Demarcation represents an approximate boundary between soil types. Variations may occur between sampling intervals
and between boring locations, and the transition may be gradual. Dashed lines are indicative of potentially ematic or unknown changes,
such as fill-to-natural soil zone transitions
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Project Name: Eilwood Development Boring: B-3104
Location: SWC Manhattan Road and Bush Road  Project No.: 2-23039
Elwood, lllinois Date of Boring: 4/16/02
Field Representative: CW/DM
Visual Soil Classification Soil | Depth | Sample| Samp| Q, Q | MC Remarks
Ground Surface Elevation: 622.6 feet Type | (feet) | No. | Type (tsf) | (tsf) | (%)
|_Black Brown moist Sitty Sandy CLAY Topsoil _ _ | = +*] AN 3 22
- Mottled Brown Grey moist Silty CLAY, trace fine [/
.- to medium Sand and Gravel o
M | 2-8s8 20 <4.5 14
= 5
L 1 388 20 >4.5 7.3 16
I 7 1 4S8 I 26 >4.5 8.8 17
P % 10 Y
 Brown wet fine to medium Silty SAND e [sss [ T | 2 27
I Grey moist Silty CLAY, trace fine to medium LA/ :
Sand and Gravel ;’;}”’/I’y’
I %%%% 1
)
i %%%%
= :’fJ %247 15
%777 6-SS I 20 23
“24% 7
I End of Boring: 16.5 Feet -
" Note 1: 1
Groundwater Observations: Groundwater was 20 -
" encountered at 10 feet while drilling
3 .
b 25 —
- 30 —
| 35 =
— 40 -

SOIL BORING LOG 2-23033ELWOODDEVELOFMENT.GPJ MIDWEST ENG.GDT 10/5/02

Lines of Demarcation represents an approximate boundary between soil types. Variations may occur between sampling intervals
and between boring locations, and the transition may be gradual. Dashed lines are indicative of potentially esratic or unknown changes,
such as fill-to-natural soil zone transitions
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n — SOIL BORING LOG
l = Midwest Engineering Services, Inc

Project Name: Elwood Development Boring: B-3105
Location: SWC Manhattan Road and Bush Road  Project No.: 2-23039
Elwood, lllinois Date of Boring: 4/16/02
Field Representative: CW/DM
Visual Soil Classification Soil | Depth | Sample | Samp N Q. Q, | MC Remarks
Ground Surface Elevation: 619.6 feet Type | (feet) | No. | Type (tsf) | (tsf) | (%)
Black Brown moist Silty Sandy CLAY Topsail plogsa 1-AU l_ 20
| Mottled Brown Grey moist Silty CLAY, trace fine  [/4/4///
- to medium Sand and Gravel g%é; b
i ﬁf"éé 7T 2-ss I 19 40 | 43 17
- )
e /’: 5
| Brown wet fine to medium Silty SAND 4 35S 22 4.5 15
_______________________ d L 4
Grey moist Silty CLAY, trace fine to medium 7 4SS 1" 25 12
- Sand and Gravel
- 10

R .
R -
N
R

15
| 688 I 16 >45 | 10.2 19

End of Boring: 16.5 Feet -

| Note 1:

_ Groundwater Observations: Groundwater was 20
encountered at 8 feet while drilling

b -

SOIL BORING LOG 2-223029ELWOOUDEVELOPMENT.GPJ MIDWEST ENG.GOT 1005102

Lines of Demarcation represents an approximate boundary between soil types. Variations may occur between sampling intervals
and between boring locations, and the transition may be gradual. Dashed lines are indicative of potentially erratic or unknown changes,
such as fill-to-natural soil zone transitions
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— SOIL BORING LOG
I = Midwest Engineering Services, Inc

Project Name: Eiwood Development Boring: B-3106
Location: SWC Manhattan Road and Bush Road  Project No.: 2-23039
Elwood, inois Date of Boring: 4/16/02
Field Representative: CW/DM
Visual Soil Classification Soil | Depth | Sample| Samp N Q. Q, | MC Remarks
Ground Surface Elevation: 624.4 feet Type | (feet) | No. | Type (tsf) | (tsf) | (%)
|_Black Brown moist Silty Sandy CLAY Topsoil _ _ [ £%] a0 [ 22
- Brown moist Silty CLAY, trace fine Gravel ;;;;;
e e %4%% i
- Mottled Brown Grey moist Silty CLAY, trace fine 4474 it
| to medium Sand and Gravel g%éé 2SS 27 =5 15
- ) s
A
) %%%% | 3ss 16 | >45 | 61 | 15
7577
£ 27 i
. T
- /%4 1 4ss 19 | >45 19 ¥

10
4 5-88 I 16 2.0 20

Grey moist Silty CLAY, trace fine to medium
- Sand and Gravel

.
AR RN

R
AR -

15
1 888 I 13 4.0 45 15

|- End of Boring: 16.5 Feet -

I” Note 1:

_ Groundwater Observations: Groundwater was 20—
encountered at 8.5 feet while drilling

SOIL BORING LOG 2-23039ELWOODDEVELOPMENT.GPJ MIDWEST ENG.GDT 10/5/02

| N (S it

i

Lines of Demarcation represents an approximate boundary between soil types. Variations may occur between sampling intervals
and between boring locations, and the transition may be gradual. Dashed lines are indicative of potentially erratic or unknown changes,
such as fillto-natural soil zone transitions
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Project Name: Elwood Development Boring: B-3107
Location: SWC Manhattan Road and Bush Road  Project No.: 2-23039
Eiwood, lllinois Date of Boring: 4/16/02
Field Representative: CW/DM
Visual Soll Classification Soil | Depth (Sample|Samp| Q; Q | MC Remarks
Ground Surface Elevation: 624.6 feet Type | (feet) No. | Type (tsf) | (tsP) | (%)
f Brown damp Silty Sandy CLAY Topsoil AR 1-AU 1 22
"~ Mottled Brown ar.éy_msis_t STilt; ELI_\Y_, trace fine 2 /%7 ]
- to medium Sand and Gravel é%é% 1 2.8s I 18 6.5 14
I+ gAnZ
.
P ] ¢
______________________ %%%%. ] 3ss 18 15 ¥
Brown wet fine to medium Silty SAND i &
" Mottied Brown Grey moist Silty CLAY, trace fine  [4/477 i
- to medium Sand and Gravel ?, / 7 4-88 I 13 3.0 3.1 14
i )
= % ﬁé’/’ 10
_ Grey wet fine to medium Silty Clayey GRAVEL P 4 588 I n 35 | 31 15
(%
- )(_:I_\
™ Grey moist Silty CLAY, trace fine to mediom 444/ i
- Sand and Gravel é?éé 7
/3‘2//, 6-SS 12 17
= End of Boring: 16.5 Feet -
"~ Note 1: T
-_ Groundwater Observations: Groundwater was 20—
encountered at 6 feet while drilling
. Y
i ' |
= 35 —
= 40

SOIL BORING LOG 2-23033ELWOQDDEVELOPMENT.GPJ MIDWEST ENG.GDT 10/5/02

Lines of Demarcation represents an approximate boundary between soil types. Variations may occur between sampling intervals
and between boring locations, and the transition may be gradual. Dashed lines are indicative of potentially ermratic or unknown changes,
such as fill-to-natural soil zone transitions



. emm @ SOIL BORING LOG
) l = Midwest Engineering Services, Inc

-
l ’ Project Name: Elwcod Development Boring: B-3108
Location: SWC Manhattan Road and Bush Road  Project No.: 2-230398
[ Elwood, Hliinois Date of Boring: 4/17/02
; Field Representative: CW/DM
Visual Soil Classification Soil | Depth | Sample| Samp N Q. Q, | MC Remarks
Ground Surface Elevation: 621.9 feet Type | (feet) No. | Type (tsf) | (tsf) | (%)
Brown damp Silty Sandy CLAY Topsoil : 1-AU l 16
= 2':1"-1:--..‘_‘:
" Brown moist Silty CLAY, trace fine to medium {444/ i
- Sand and Gravel fﬁ 2-SS I 10 >4.5 23
.
: )
¢ L ffy: | 3-8 22 18
i X ] b _ L 4
Mottled Brown Grey moist Silty CLAY, trace fine %27 7 1 4-ss I 22 | 33 | 35 | 16
- to medium Sand and Gravel I/‘,,;-‘
|
! - Z /%é 4 588 r 20 B.1 14
_ Grey moist Silty CLAY, trace fine to medium A -
| Sand and Gravel é?éé .
)
[ .
- oaad 4 =
v ???? ° 6-SS I 20 1.0 15
\ %%4% 1 '
i E End of Boring: 16.5 Feet i
"~ Note 1: 7
_. Groundwater Observations. Groundwater was 20
. encountered at 7.5 feet while drilling and at 3.5
- feet after 4 hours -
= 25 -
=
Qb
5 o
ol -
&
B 30—
g_ |
= 4
i 5. |
E | 4
&
of- 35
il
[ a I T
ai- 4
(]
g ]
:é‘: | -
: &l 40-
;\ g 1
o -
1 Z| |
&
§ B 4

Lines of Demarcation represents an approximate boundary between soil types. Variations may occur between sampling intervals
and between boring locations, and the transition may be gradual. Dashed lines are indicative of potentially ematic or unknown changes,
such as fill-to-natural soil zone transitions



n— SOIL BORING LOG
l = Midwest Engineering Services, Inc

Project Name: Elwood Development Boring: B-3109
Location: SWC Manhattan Road and Bush Road grojectf go.: 2-23%3202
Elwood, lliinois ate of Boring:
Field Representative: CVW/DM
Visual Soil Classification Soil | Depth Sample|Samp| Q, Q, ngc Remarks
Ground Surface Elevation: 623.1 feet Type | (feet) | No. | Type (tsf) | (ts) | (%)
Black Brown moist Silty Sandy CLAY Topsoil L] 1au | IR 22
~ Brown rofst Silty GLAY, trace fine to medim A ;
Sand and Gravel ? //,g |
i %4%% 2-8S 12 31 | 14
~ )
uany
) -
i éé?é | 3ss 24 | >45| 84 | 13
- =
%%%%
i 2%%% 1 4ss 27 | >45 16
e e ————— A S %%%% ¥
Grey moist Silty CLAY, trace fine to medium :’///!/f
— Sand and Gravel ,//f,//f 10
. %2%%% | 5-ss 24 [ >45 | 61 [ 15
.
%947 ]
: %%%%
.
L /%%/ -
s ﬁéé& | 688 1 35 17
L End of Boring: 16.5 Feet -
" Note 1: 7
| Groundwater Observations: Groundwater was 20
|~ encountered at 9 feet while drilling and at 3.5 feet
- after 5 hours
- 25 -
&l 4
L]
@l L
&
- 30
3 |
3 - -1
=
&t 35
i _
.8 ]
? 5
: % = 40—
o -
. S
1 of H
£ é i\
m | -

Lines of Demarcation represents an approximate boundary between soil types. Variations may occur between §ampling intervals
and between boring locations, and the transition may be gradual. Dashed lines are indicative of potentially erratic or unknown changes,
such as fill-to-natural soil zone transitions
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Project Name: Elwood Development Boring: B-3111
Location: SWC Manhattan Road and Bush Road  Project No.: 2-23039
Elwood, lllinois Date of Boring: 4/17/02
Field Representative: CW/DM
Visual Soil Classification Soil | Depth | Sample| Samp| Q; Q | MC Remarks
Ground Surface Elevation: 615.7 feet Type | (feet) | No. | Type (tsf) | (tsf) | (%)
Black Brown moist Silty Sandy CLAY Topsoil plapay 1-AU l_ 19
" Mottled Brown Grey moist Sitty CLAY, trace fine {4/
- to medium Sand and Gravel %gé% i
i g?é? 1 2ss 1 18
- )
- ) s
I %47 | 3ss I 27 >45 | 18
)
Zo%Y g
éééﬁ
- T
_______________________ é’% 7 4SS 16 15 | 17
Grey moist Silty CLAY, trace fine to medium G ;
- Sand and Gra\%l ’/’??ﬁ 10 F
gé"//g 4| 588 21 5.9 >4.5 16
77 -
.
=
éﬁéé
- )
: %9%% | 6ss 26 35 | 186
- End of Boring: 16.5 Feet e
" Note 1: g
: Groundwater Observations: Groundwater was 20:
encountered at 10 feet while drilling and at 9 feet
- after 4 hours -
- 25 —
- 30-
-
- 35 =3
|— 40 —

SOIL BORING LOG 2-23039ELWOODDEVELOPMENT.GPJ MIDWEST ENG.GDT 10/5/02

Lines of Demarcation represents an approximate boundary between soil types. Variations may occur between sampling intervals
and between boring locations, and the transition may be gradual. Dashed lines are indicative of potentially emratic or unknown changes,
such as fill-to-natural soil zone transitions
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Project Name:
Location:
Elwood, lllinois

Elwood Development
SWC Manhattan Road and Bush Road

SOIL BORING LOG

Midwest Engineering Services, Inc

Boring: B-3112

Project No.: 2-23039

Date of Boring: 4/17/02
Field Representative: CW/DM

$OIL BORING LOG 2-23036ELWOODDEVELOPMENT GPJ MIDWEST ENG.GOT 10/5/02

Visual Soil Classification Soil | Depth | Sample| Samp N Q, Q, | MC Remarks
Ground Surface Elevation: 602.4 feet Type | (feet) | No. | Type (tsf) | (tsf) | (%)
i F 5 LAELE

| Black Brown moist Silty Sandy CLAY Topsoil rl»—u-- 1-AU l_ 17 |
=

[~ Mottled Brown Grey moist Silty CLAY, trace fine |4/ |

- to medium Sand and Gravel g 1 2-85 I 11 16 7

L, ‘4 -

[ g A i

. ﬁ | 3ss I 25 | 77 15 i
o7

2 g - R

i f/ 7 485 20 >45 [ 16 )

- f& L 4 B

- Grey moist Silty CLAY, trace fine to medium j/n?/- 10 .

~ Sand and Gravel (}y;&é | 585 22 | 57 | >45 | 16 i
7 T

: o .
7
777 1
25%%
7 - ‘
A,

I ) )
7 7’ | 6-8S 27 2.0 17

End of Boring: 16.5 Feet -
" Note 1: 7 -
| Groundwater Observations: Groundwater was 20| -
encountered at 9 feet while drilling and at 4.5 feet

- after 6 hours - -

il 25— =

- 30~ =

B 35— 7

I 40— -

Lines of Demarcation represents an approximate boundary between soil types. Variations may occur between sampling intervals

and between boring locations, and the transition may be gradual. Dashed lines are indicative of potentially erratic or unknown changes,

such as fill-to-natural soil zone transitions



s SOIL BORING LOG
I = Midwest Engineering Services, Inc

Project Name: Elwood Development Boring: B-3113
Location: SWC Manhattan Road and Bush Road  Project No.: 2-23039
Elwood, lllinois Date of Boring: 4/17/02
Field Representative: CW/DM
Visual Soil Classification Soil | Depth | Sample|Samp Q | Q | MC
N sh | (s | (%) Remarks

Ground Surface Elevation: 596.5 feet Type | (feet) | No. | Type
Black moist Silty Sandy CLAY Topsoil g 1-AU ‘_ 20

- Mottled Brown Grey moist Silty CLAY. trace fine L4774 -
Jo medium Sand and Gravel [{_ / 258 1S Ly 5
- Grey wet fine to medium Silty Clayey GRAVEL h %
= e 5
______________________ "? 7 35S 32 13 ¥
Mottied Brown Grey moist Silty CLAY, trace fine o
- to medium Sand and Gravel é?? 1
- G2 -
___________________________ ééé 4-SS I 19 >4.5 6.1 24
Grey moist Silty CLAY, trace fine to medium 27
— Sand and Gravel é’?’t 10— sos .6 s i 04

T
N

A S
R R N S

15
| ©8S I 20 22 19

End of Boring: 16.5 Feet -

Note 1;
_ Groundwater Observations: Groundwater was 20—
encountered at 6 feet while drilling and at 5 feet
- upon completion g
L
- 25—
b— 30 —
— 35 —
= 40 -

E -

SOIL BORING LOG 2-2303BELWOODDEVELOPMENT GP| MIDWEST ENG GDT 14//02

Lines of Demarcation represents an approximate boundary between soil types. Variations may occur between sampling intervals
and between boring locations, and the transition may be gradual. Dashed lines are indicative of potentially erratic or unknown changes,
such as fill-to-natural soil zone transitions
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—— SOIL BORING LOG
I = Midwest Engineering Services, Inc

Project Name: Elwood Development Boring: B-3114
Location: SWC Manhattan Road and Bush Road  Project No.: 2-23039
Elwood, lllinois Date of Boring: 4/17/02
Field Representative: CW/DM
Visual Soil Classification Soil | Depth | Sample| Samp N Q, Q, | MC Remarks
Ground Surface Elevation: 598.9 feet Type | (feet) | No. | Type (tsf) | (tsf) | (%)
Black moist Sitty Sandy CLAY Topsoil “—' 5\—' 1-AU l_ 17
™ Grey wet fine to medium Silty Clayey GRAVEL P 7 i
i y 1 2ss I 13 21

Grey moist Silty CLAY, trace fine to medium
— Sand and Gravel

5* 35S I 28 19

4-8S 25 2.5 14

10
. 5-88 I 23 3.0 26

Grey wet fine to medium Silty SAND

T
NN RN

6-SS 20 1.5 23

E End of Boring: 16.5 Feet L

" Note 1:

_ Groundwater Observations: Groundwater was 20
encountered at 5 feet white drilling and at 5 feet :1
~ upon completion

Lines of Demarcation represents an approximate boundary between soil types. Variations may occur between sampling intervals
and between boring locations, and the transition may be gradual. Dashed lines are indicative of potentially erratic or unknown changes,
such as fill-to-natural soil zone transitions
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MIDWEST ENGINEERING SERVICES, INC.
Estimate Worksheet

Client: Jeff Allen

Project: Manhatten Road, 80 acre site
Location: Elwood, lllinois

MES Proposal No.: 2-2077

Date: 02/19/02 '

Quantity Unit Fee
Field Exploration Services
Mobilization of drilling equipment and personnel 1 Lump Sum $250.00
Drilling support vehicle 3 Days $75.00
Boring location elevation measurements and 3 Hour $80.00
site reconnaissance by Project Engineer
Soil drilling with Split-spoon or Shelby Tube sampling
at 5-ft. intervals
-0-25 feet 225 Feet $8.25
Additional split-spoon samples at:
-0 - 25 feet 45 Samples $10.00
Subtotal For Field Exploration Services:
. Laboratory Soil Testing Services
. Unconfined compressive strength tests, calibrated 90 Tests $8.75
hand penetrometer tests, visual engineering
classification and moisture content tests
Subtotal for Laboratory Services:
. Engineering Services for Evaluation and Report Preparation
Principal Engineer 2 Hours $80.00
Project Engineer 10 Hours $75.00
Staff Engineer or Geologist 2 Hours $55.00
$60.00

Subtotal for Engineering Services:

Total Estimated Fee:

$250.00
$225.00
$240.00

$1,856.25

$450.00

$3,021.25

$787.50

$787.50

$160.00
$750.00
$110.00

$1,020.00

$4,828.75

mﬂ midwest snginsering services: Me:
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GENERAL NOTES

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION

Visual soil classifications are made in general accordance with the Unified Soil Classification System
on the basis of textural and particle size categorization, and various soil behavior characteristics.
Visual classifications should be substantiated by appropriate laboratory testing when a more exact soil
identification is required to satisfy specific project applications criteria.

PARTICLE SIZE £
Boulders: 8 inches Coarse Sand: 2mm to 4mm Sitt:  0.005mm to 0.074mm
Cobbles: 3 to 8 inches Medium Sand: 0.42mmto 2mm | Clay: -0.005mm

Gravel: 5 mmto 3inches Fine Sand: 0.074 to 0.42mm

DRILLING & SAMPLING SYMBOLS

SS: Split-spoon, 2" 0.D. by 1 3/8" I.D.
ST: Shelby Tube, 2" O.D. or 3" 0.D., as noted in text RB: Roller Bit

AU: Auger Sample WS: Wash Sample
DB: Diamond Bit BS: Bag Sample
CB: Carbide Bit HA: Hand Auger

1L PERTY SYMBOL

N: Standard penetration count, indicating number of blows of a 140 Ib. hammer with a 30 inch
drop, required to advance a split-spoon sampler one foot.

Qu: Unconfined compressive strength, tons per square foot (tsf)

Qp: Calibrated hand penetrometer resistance, tst

MC:  moisture content, %

LL: Liquid Limit PL: Plastic Limit Pl Plasticity Index

Dd: Dry Density, pounds per cubic foot (pcf)

PID:  Photoionization Detector (Hnu meter) volatile vapor level, ppm .

IL RELATIVE DENSITY AND CONSISTENCY CLASSIFICATION

NON-COHESIVE SOILS COHESIVE SOILS

Classifier N-Value Range Classitier Qu Range (tsf) N-Value Range
very loose 0-3 very soft 0-0.25 0-2
loose 3-7 soft 0.25-0.5 2-5
medium dense 7-15 medium stiff 05-1.0 5-10
dense 15-38 stiff 1.0-2.0 10-14
very dense 38 + very stiff 20-4.0 14 -32

hard 40+ 32+

GROUNDWATER

bore hole unless otherwise noted. Groundwater levels often vary with time, and are
affected by soil permeability characteristics, weather conditions, & lateral drainage
conditions.

v :  Approximate Groundwater level at time noted on soil boring log, measured in open

- midwest engineering services, inc. ——



AGREEMENT FOR PURCHASE AND SALE OF PROPERTY

THIS AGREEMENT FOR PURCHASE AND SALE OF PROPERTY ("Agreement')
is made as of the X9 day of January, 2002, by and between Helen Elliott and Michael J.
Elliott as Co-Trustees of the Anton Pamily Limited Partnership, an Illinois Limited Partnership
(hereinafter "Seller'), and Jeffrey J. Allen, or his astignee or nominee, (hereinafier "Buyer™),
upon the following terms and conditions:

1. Purchase and Sale. Subject to the terms and conditions hereof, Seller agrees to sell to
Buyer, and Buyer agrees to buy from Seller, that certain rcal property located in Elwood, Nlinois
which 1s bordered by Manhattan Road (on ths North) and the Chicago & Alton Railroad (on the
West) in Jackson Township, Will County, Illincis, containing approximately 88 acres,
bereinafter referred to as the ("Property™). The legal description is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

2. Parchase Price. The purchase price (“Purchase Price) to be paid by Buyer to Scller
for the Property shall be the sum of Fight Hundred and Eighty Thousand and 00/100 Dollars
($880,000.00). The purchase price to be payable as follows:

(A)  Simultaneously with the execution of this Agreement by Buyer, Buyer shall deposit
the sum of Ten Thousapd and 00/100 Dollars ($10,000.00) ("Eamest Morney”) with a Trust
Account held by the Buyer's attomey. The Eamest Money shall be applied to the Purchase Price
on the Closing Date (as hereinafter defined). .

(B) Qo the Closing Date, Buyer shall deliver the balance of the Purchase Price to the Seller
gt the Closing, or to an escrow cstablished with the Title Company if that option is used, by wire
transfer, certified check or cashiers check, subject to the prorations and adjustments identified in
Paragraphs 4 and 11 of this Agreement, ﬁ“l SELLEN

(C) If this transaction does not close for any reason other than the defaulgof the conditions
stated clsewhere herein, the Seller shall retain the Bamnest Money in considération for Seller
agreeing wot to place the property for sale or sell the property during the pendency of this
Contract.

3. Contingencies. This Agreement is contingent upon and conditioned upon resolution of
the following matters in Buyer's sole discretion any one of which may be waived by Buyer:

(A) Immediately afier the date of this Agrecment, #nd for & period expiring ninety (90)
days afer the date of Seller's acceptance hereof (the “Feasibility Period™), Buyer, its
employees, agents and representatives shall have the right to consult with officials of the Village
of Rlwood, and other governmental entities and utility companies with jurisdiction over the
Property and its proposed development with respect to Buyer's proposed uses for the Property
and the availability and capacity of gas, tclopbone and electric utilities, and municipal water,
starm and sanitary sewer services; and to cater the Property fo conduct any and all studics, tests,
examinations and inspeotions (collectively the "Tests") nccessary for the planning and
development of the proposed use and development of the Property. Specifically, without
limitation of the foregoing, Buyer shall have the xight to commence immediately such goil,



hazardous waste, surface, subsurface and geologic tests with respect to the Property and prepare
such topographical and other surveys and engineering tests and feasibility studies with regard to
Buyer's proposed development of the Property as may be necessary in the exercise of Buyer's
sole judgment. If, following the Tests and prior to the termination of the Feasibility Period,
Buyer, in its sole discretion, concludes that its proposed development is not feasible for any
reason, then Buyer may elect to terminate this Agreement by giving Seller written notice and
explanation of such election and a copy of the Tests, prior to expiration of the Feasibility Period;
thereupon, this Agreement and the obligations of the parties hereto shall become null and void
and the earnest money deposit shall be retained by Seller. Buyer shall hold Seller harmless from
any claims arising from, and pay all costs of, the Tests, and inspections and shall undertake
reasonable restoration of the Property if the soil tests are more abusive of the Property than
removal of 4" plug samples. Buyer shall name Seller as an additional insured on all policies of
insurance Buyer maintains with regard to the Property.

4. Survey Within thirty (30) days from the execution of the contract, Seller shall provide
Buyer, at Seller’s expense, a survey (the "Survey") of the premises by a registered Illinois Land
Surveyor, and to be prepared by Geotech, Inc. The Survey shall show no encroachment of any
improvement located on the premises onto any adjoining property, no encroachment of any
improvement located on adjoining property onto the premises, no violation of any building or
setback line by any improvement on the premises and no encroachment onto any easement or
right-of-way by any improvement on the premises. In the event that there is an encroachment,
the Seller shall have thirty (30) days to have the Title Company insure over the encroachment,
after which time the Buyer or Seller may declare the contract null and void.

5. Seller's Representations and Warranties. Seller hereby represents and warrants to
Buyer, as of the date of this Agreement and upon closing, that:

(A) Seller has no knowledge of, or has not received any notice of a violation of any laws,
regulations or ordinances affecting the property, and shall notify the Buyer immediately upon
receipt of any notices of a violation affecting the property for the duration of the contract;

(B) Seller knows of no special taxes or assessments either pending and unpaid or not yet
levied with respect to the Property, nor has Seller received notice from any insurer or other party
relating to any condition or defect on or affecting the Property or the insurability thereof;

(C) There is no pending, and to the best knowledge of Seller, no threatened litigation
existing with respect to the Property or the titleholders; and in the event Seller receives notice of
any litigation or has reason to believe that any litigation is threatened with respect to the Property
or the titleholders, Seller shall notify Buyer promptly of such pending or threatened litigation, in
which event Buyer shall have the right to terminate this Agreement and receive the return of its
earnest money and interest.

(D) Prior to closing, Seller, to the best of their knowledge, shall commit no waste, damage
or destruction of the Property and Seller shall not move, cut down, or destroy any of the trees,
shrubbery or plant life on the Property.



6. Environmental Laws. For the purposes of this Paragraph, "hazardous substance"
means any matter giving rise to liability under the Resources Conservation Recovery Act
("RCRA"), 42 US.C. Sections 6901 et. seq., the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation and Liability Act ("CERCLA"), 42 U.S.C. Sections 9601 et. seq., the Illinois
Environmental Protection Act ("IEPA"), Ill. Rev. Stat. Ch. 111-1/2 Sec. 1009, et. seq., or other
applicable local, state or federal laws or regulations any common law theory based on nuisance
or strict liability.

(A). Seller represents and warrants to Buyer that to the best of their knowledge:
(1) The Property does not contain any hazardous substance;

(11) Seller has not conducted or authorized the generation, transportation,
storage, treatment, or disposal at the Property, of any hazardous substance;

(1)  Seller 1s not aware of any pending or threatened litigation or proceedings
before any administrative agency in which any person or entity alleges the
presence, release, threat of release, placement on or in the Property, or the
generation, transportation, storage, treatment, or disposal at the Property, of
any hazardous substance;

(iv)  Seller has not received any notice of and has no actual or constructive
knowledge that any govemmental authority or any employee or agent
thereof has determined, or threatens to determine, that there is a presence,
release, threat of release, placement on or in the Property, or the generation,
transportation, storage, treatment, or disposal at the Property, of any
hazardous substance.

(B)  Seller shall cooperate with Buyer in performing any and all tests reasonably
required by Buyer to determine that Seller's representations and warranties this
Paragraph above are true and correct, all at Buyer’s expense. If the results of any
environmental tests performed by Buyer determine otherwise, and Buyer is not
satisfied with the results, the Buyer may declare the contract null and void and
receive the return of its earnest money and interest. Sellers are not under any
obligation to remediate any items discovered by the environmental tests. Seller
shall provide any and all test results to Buyer, and both parties agree that the said
results shall remain confidential. It is further understood that there is no duty to
report said results by the Buyer, Seller, and/or individuals hired by the Buyer to
conduct the environmental tests.

(C)  The above set forth representations and warranties shall survive the Closing for a
period of two (2) years.

7. Brokers. Seller warrants to Buyer and Buyer warrants to Seller that each is not a party
to or any way obligated under any contract for payment of fees and expenses to any Broker or



finder in connection with the origin, negotiation, execution, or consummation of this Contract.
Seller nor Buyer shall not be obligated to pay any real estate sale commission, Broker or finder
fee or the like in connection with the origin, negotiation, execution or consummation of this
Contract.

8. Title. Seller shall deliver to Buyer, within thirty (30) days after the date hereof; a
commitment (the "Commitment") for a policy of title insurance on the Property in the initial
amount of $10,000 issued by First American Title Insurance Company, Joliet Branch, or by a
title company selected by the Buyer ("Title Company"). Buyer shall then have twenty (20) days
from the receipt thereof to examine the Commitment and either approve or disapprove it,
provided, however, that Buyer agrees to accept title to the property subject to: (i) general real
estate taxes not yet due and payable; (ii) covenants, conditions and restrictions of record which
shall be approved by Buyer; (iii) utility easements of record which shall be approved by Buyer;
(iv) other matters approved by Buyer (collectively, the "Permitted Exceptions") and title
exceptions pertaining to liens or encumbrances of a definite or ascertainable amount which shall
be removed by Seller by the Payment of money or otherwise on the Closing Date. If Buyer
disapproves of any exceptions to title in the Commitment, other than the Permitied Exceptions
listed in (i) through (iv) above, Buyer shall notify Seller in writing as to his disapproval within
said twenty (20) day period, and Seller shall have thirty (30) days prior to the Closing Date in
which to have such unpermitted exceptions removed from the Commitment or subject to Buyer's
prior approval to have the Title Company insure Buyer against suffering any loss or damage
because of such unpermitted exceptions only with Buyer's prior approval. If Seller fails to have
the unpermitted exceptions removed or to have Buyer insured against loss or damage therefrom
as hereinbefore provided, Buyer may terminate this Agreement, in which event the Eamest
Money shall be returned to Buyer.

9. Title Policy. Seller shall cause to be delivered to Buyer on the Closing Date (a) a
standard ALTA 1992 owners policy of title insurance (the "Title Policy") issued by the Title
Company, or (b) a commitment from the Title Company to issue the Title Policy upon demand,
in the amount of the Purchase Price of Eight Hundred and Eighty Thousand and 00/100 Dollars
($880,000.00), which Title Policy shall show fee title to the Property vested in Buyer with
extended coverage, zoning endorsement and encroachment endorsements, if necessary, free and
clear of all exceptions except (i) the Permitted Exceptions, and (ii) those matters which appear in
the Commitment and were not disapproved of by Buyer in accordance with Paragraph 8 hereof.
Seller shall pay the basic premium for the Title Policy, and Buyer shall pay for the extended
coverage endorsement and zoning endorsement, and any special endorsements that Buyer desires
to obtain. The Buyer will obtain utility company letters regarding their ability to service the

property.

10. Escrow Closing. At Buyer’s option, the closing of the purchase and sale of the
Property shall be effected through an escrow with the Title Company acting as escrowee
("Escrowee"). Delivery of the deed and any other documents and payment of any unpaid portion
of the Purchase Price for the Property shall be effected through such escrow. The terms of such
escrow shall be pursuant to an escrow agreement in customary form utilized by the Title
Company modified to reflect the transaction contemplated herein. The cost of said escrow shall
be borne by the Buyer. This Agreement shall not be merged into the escrow agreement, but the




latter sh-all be deemed anxiliary to this Agreement and the provisions of this Agreement shall be
controlling as between the parties hereto.

11, Closing and Obligations at Closing. Subject to any permitted termination of this
Agtreement by Buyer or Seller, closing shall take place at the office of the Title Company on the
60th day following the expiration of the Feasibility Petiod, or within 60 days of the voluntary
closure of the Feasibility Period by the Buyer within his sole discretion ("Closing Date"). The
Seller, wittrBuyer'spertrission, shall have the option of postponing the cloging for an additional ﬁ\/ k
60 days. C,ZU g ﬁ .

On the Closing Date, the obligations of Buyer and Seller shall be as follows:

(a3)  Buyer shall cause the sum specifiad in paragraph 2(b) hereof to be wire transferred
or certified check to the title company.

(b)  Seller shall exeocute and deliver: (i) a Warraanty Deed, jn recordable form,
copveying title to the Property to the Buyer or nominee or assignee; (ii) an
Affidavit of Title in customary form; and (iii) an ALTA statement in the form
required by the Title Company.

{¢) Current real estate taxes shall be prorated (based upon the most recent tax
information) as of the date Escrowee i prepared to release the escrow finds.

(d)  The cost of state and county transfex taxes shall be paid by Seller, the cost of local
transfer taxes, if any, shall be paid by Seller, and Seller and Buyer shall execute any
transfer declarations required by state and local law.

(e)  All other expenscs of the Property, if any, shall be prorated as of the date of
closing, or if an escrow is used, the datc the Escrowee is prepared to release the
escrow funds. To the extent that information for any such proration is not available
on the Closing Date, the parties shall effect such prorations within thirty (30) days
after the Closing Date,

()  Possession of the Property shall be delivered to Buyer, with the exception of
paragraph 12 below.

12.  Possesslon. Possession shall be granted to Buyer at time of closing. Seller will be
responsible for payment of all 2001 real cstate taxes.

13. Condemnuatlon. In the event of any taking by the exercise of the power of eminent
domain of a substantial portion of the Property (which shall be defined as more than 3% of the
Property and which does not impair or otherwise affect Buyers intended use of the Property, in
Buyer's discretion) prior to the Closing Dato, Buyer shall have the right to termunate this
Agreement by giving notice to Seller within ten (10) days after receipt by Buyer of written
notification of any such condemnation. Seller ghall forward to Buyer, within five (5) days of
receipt, any notice from any authority asserting eminent domain rights against the Property. If




Buyer elects to terminate this Agreement, all awards and compensation arising out of said
condemnation shall be the property of Seller and the Earnest Money shall be promptly returned
to Buyer. If Buyer fails to give Seller notice of termination within said ten (10) day period, said
right to terminate shall be deemed waived and Buyer shall be credited with or assigned all of
Seller's right, title and interest to all awards and compensation arising out of said condemnation,
and Buyer shall remain obligated to purchase the Property with no reduction in the Purchase
Price. In the event of any taking of an insubstantial portion of the Property prior to the Closing
Date (such portion is not deemed substantial), Seller shall assign to Buyer all of Seller's right,
title and interest to all awards and compensation therefor and Buyer shall remain obligated to
purchase the Property with no reduction in the Purchase Price.

14. Notices. Any and all notices, demands, consents and approvals required under this
Agreement shall be sent by certified or registered mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested,
addressed to the parties, or via facsimile transmission as follows:

SELLERS: Anton Family Limited Partnership
C/o Michael J. Elliott
2355 South Arlington Heights Road
Suite 230
Arlington Heights, 1L 60005
Phone: 847-545-0500
Fax: 847-545-0550

BUYER: Mr. Jeffrey J. Allen
22961 S. Althea Court
Minooka, IL 60447
Phone: 815-467-9351(Home) 815-730-1010(Work)
Fax: 815-730-1093

With a copy to: Mr. Edward F. Masters, Attorney at Law
2701 Black Road, Suite 202
Joliet, IL 60435
Phone: 815-729-3955
Fax: 815-729-1391

Notices shall be deemed to have been received on the fourth (4th) business day
after they are deposited in the United States mail as provided above.

15. Assignment. Buyer shall have the right to assign or transfer Buyer's interest in this
Agreement without the prior written consent of Seller; however, such assignment and/or
delegation shall not relieve Buyer of its obligations hereunder.

16. Other Acts. Buyer and Seller each hereby agree to perform such other acts to
execute, acknowledge, and/or deliver such other instruments, documents and materials as may be
necessary to effect consummation of the transaction contemplated herein.




17. Time is of the Essence. Buyer and Seller mutually agree that time is of the essence
throughout the term of this Agreement and every provision hereof in which time is an element.
No extension of time for performance of any obligations or acts shall be deemed an extension of
time for performance of any other obligations or acts. If any date for performance of any of the
terms, conditions or provisions hereof shall fall on a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday, then the
time of such performance shall be extended to the next business day thereafter.

18. Paragraph Headings. The paragraph headings contained in this Agreement are for
convenience only and shall in no way enlarge or limit the scope or meaning of the various and
several paragraphs hereof.

19. Interpretation. Whenever used in this Agreement, the singular number shall include
the plural, the plural the singular, and the use of any gender shall include all genders.

20. Applicable Law and Parties Bound. This Agreement shall be construed and
enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois and shall be binding upon and inure
to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective heirs, legal representatives, successors and
permitted assigns.

21. Attorneys' Fees. In the event either party clects to file any action in order to
enforce the terms of this Agreement, or for a declaration of rights hereunder, the prevailing party,
as determined by the court in such action, shall be entitled to recover all of its court costs and
reasonable attomeys' fees as a result thereof from the losing party.

22. Amendments. All amendments and/or supplements to this Agreement must be in
writing and executed by each party hereto. However, such amendments and/or supplements may
be executed in counterparts, all of which shall be deemed to constitute one document.

23. No Merger. The obligations, representations and warranties herein contained shall
not merge with transfer of title but shall remain in effect until fulfilled.

24. Construction. The parties acknowledge that each party and its counsel have reviewed
this Agreement and that the normal rule of construction to the effect that any ambiguities are to
be resolved against the drafting party shall not be employed in the interpretation of this
Agreement or any amendments or exhibits hereto.

25. Entire Agreement. The parties acknowledge and agree that at all times they have
intended that none of the preliminary negotiations concerning this transaction would be binding
on either party, and that they would be bound to each other only by a single, formal,
comprehensive document containing this paragraph and all of the agreements of the parties, in
final form, which has been executed and delivered by Buyer and Seller. The parties
acknowledge that none of the prior oral agreements between then (and none of the
representations on which either of them has relied) relating to the subject matter of this
Agreement shall have any force or effect whatever, except as and to the extend that such
agreements and representations have been incorporated in this Agreement.




26._Signs. Buyer shell be entitled to place signs on the Property after the date the
feasibility period expires, announcing the planned development of the Property. :

27. 1llinols Responsible Property Transfer Act. Seller agrees (0 comply with the
requirements of the Illinois Responsible Property Transfer Act of 1988. Buyer, within his sole
discretion, shall submit to Seller a copy of the Phase I Environmental Study if eame is performed
on the Property, within 7 days of bis receipt of the same.

28. Non-Forelgn Person Affidavit, Pursuant to Section 1445 of the Internal Revenue

Code, Beneficiary of Seller agrees to deliver to Buyer at the Closing an affidavit meeting the
requirements of Section 1445 in form and substance reasonably acceptable to Buyar.

29, Counterpsarts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, all of which
counterparts shall be desmed to be but one original.

30.  Starker Trusts. The purpose of this Agreement is to provide a vehicle for the
Seller to effect a tax-free exchangs of like kind property. The Seller's purpose is to comply with
the requirements of Internal Revenue Code Section 1031 in order to allow Seller to defer taxes
on the sale and transfer of the Relinquished Propetty.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, this Agrecment has been executed as of the date first above
writlen.

"W N

Miclael J. Elliott, Trustee Jeffr P ‘ufen
’ ! §

Qbbb Ettizt, fruitii

Helen Elllott, Trustee



EXHIBIT A

PARCEL 1:

THAT PART OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 34 NORTH, RANGE
10 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, LYING EAST OF THE RIGHT-OF-WAY OF
THE CHICAGO AND ALTON RAILROAD; AND EXCEPTING THEREFROM THAT PART
THEREOF DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID
SOUTHEAST QUARTER; THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 06 MINUTES 49 SECONDS EAST
ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID SOUTHEAST QUARTER 1736.60 FEET TO THE CENTER OF
JACKSON CREEK; THENCE ALONG THE CENTERLINE OF JACKSON CREEK SOUTH 68
DEGREES 44 MINUTES 43 SECONDS WEST 91.17 FEET, SOUTH 78 DEGREES 21 MINUTES 13
SECONDS WEST 662.88 FEET, SOUTH 76 DEGREES 06 MINUTES 14 SECONDS WEST 162.02
FEET, SOUTH 68 DEGREES 05 MINUTES 32 SECONDS WEST 129.90 FEET, SOUTH 31
DEGREES 56 MINUTES 15 SECONDS WEST 107.39 FEET, SOUTH 14 DEGREES 20 MINUTES 58
SECONDS WEST 117.12 FEET, SOUTH 11 DEGREES 35 MINUTES 05 SECONDS EAST 88.55
FEET, SOUTH 37 DEGREES 11 MINUTES 48 SECONDS EAST 141.68 FEET, SOUTH 53 DEGREES
51 MINUTES 28 SECONDS EAST 108.41 FEET, SOUTH 31 DEGREES 22 MINUTES 16 SECONDS
EAST 153.58 FEET, SOUTH 16 DEGREES 31 MINUTES 32 SECONDS EAST 242 .98 FEET, SOUTH
25 DEGREES 34 MINUTES 20 SECONDS EAST 59.73 FEET, SOUTH 57 DEGREES 47 MINUTES
03 SECONDS EAST 69.54 FEET, SOUTH 86 DEGREES 57 MINUTES 48 SECONDS EAST 100.92
FEET, SOUTH 22 DEGREES 06 MINUTES 17 SECONDS EAST 284.14 FEET, SOUTH 18 DEGREES
09 MINUTES 35 SECONDS EAST 225.16 FEET, AND SOUTH 29 DEGREES 49 MINUTES 00
SECONDS EAST 88.14 FEET TO THE SOUTH LINE OF THE AFORESAID SOUTHEAST
QUARTER; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 58 MINUTES 24 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID
SOUTH LINE 347.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; AND ALSO EXCEPTING
THEREFROM THAT PART DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT THE CORNER POINT,
WHICH IS THE INTERSECTION OF WHERE THE EASTERN RIGHT-OF-WAY OF THE GULF,
MOBILE AND OHIO RAILRAD, ALSO KNOWN AS AMTRAK, MEETS THE SOUTH RIGHT-OF-
WAY LINE OF MANHATTAN ROAD; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY A DISTANCE OF 523 FEET
ALONG THE EASTERN RIGHT-OF-WAY OF THE GULF, MOBILE AND OHIO RAILROAD,
ALSO KNOW AS AMTRAK; THENCE EAST A DISTANCE OF 250 FEET; THENCE
NORTHEASTERLY A DISTANCE OF 523 FEET TO THE SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF
MANHATTAN ROAD; THENCE WEST A DISTANCE OF 250 FEET ALONG THE SOUTH RIGHT-
OF-WAY LINE OF MANHATTAN ROAD TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, ALL LOCATED IN
WILL COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2:

THAT PART OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 20, TOWNSHIP 34 NORTH, RANGE
10 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, AND OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF
THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 21, TOWNSHIP 34 NORTH, RANGE 10 EAST OF
THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE
SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SECTION 17; THENCE EAST 2.54 CHAINS; THENCE SOUTH 13.09
CHAINS; THENCE WEST 11.93 CHAINS; THENCE NORTH 7.39 CHAINS; THENCE WEST 18.18
CHAINS; THENCE SOUTH 1.80 CHAINS; THENCE WEST 1.82 CHAINS TO THE EAST LINE OF
THE RIGHT-OF-WAY OF THE CHICAGO AND ALTON RAILROAD; THENCE NORTHERLY
ALONG THE SAID EAST LINE OF THE RIGHT-OF-WAY TO THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID
SECTION 17; THENCE EAST ALONG SAID SECTION LINE TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; IN
WILL COUNTY, ILLINOIS.



Receipt Listing

Page: 2

Record Date: May 01, 2004 - Apr 30, 2011; Amount: $60,000.00 - $60,000.00;

Park Debits Credits
Revenue 0.00 60,000.00
Asset 60,000.00 0.00
Total for Park 60,000.00 60,000.00
Grand Total Debits Credits
Revenue 0.00 60,000.00
Asset 60,000.00 0.00
Grand Total 60,000.00 60,000.00
FAWIN 2.1.789: crpReceipt Prepared by SUP for Village of Elwood 12/17/2010 09:05 AM



Receipt Listing Page: 1
[

Record Date: May 01, 2004 - Apr 30, 2011; Amount: $60,000.00 - $60,000.00;

Deposit Ticket Date Account Credited Description Amount R/C/OT
14 11/28/2005 53-389 9  pedestrian bridge at wooded cove 60,000.00 C R

FAWIN 2.1.789: crpReceipt Prepared by SUP for Village of Elwood 12/17/2010 09:05 AM
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DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, RESTRICTIONS AND
EASEMENTS
FOR WOODED COVE ESTATES P.U.D.

Woodcove Development Corporation, an Illinois Corporation, being the
owner of WOODED COVE ESTATES P.U.D., legally described as follows:

A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF
SECTION 17, AND PART OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF
SECTION 20, AND PART OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF
SECTION 21, ALL IN TOWNSHIP 34 NORTH, RANGE 10 EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT
THEREOF RECORDED ON OCTOBER 3, 2002, AS DOCUMENT NO.
R 2002163853, IN WILL COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

does hereby declare that all future conveyances of such real estate or any part
thereof shall be made upon and subject to the following covenants, conditions,
restrictions, and easements for the purpose of preserving the general welfare,

health, safety, and beauty of the land and of the real estate thereon adjoining
presently owned by the undersigned and for the purposes of creating high property

values.
ARTICLE ]
DEFINITIONS
The following terms, when used in this Declaration, shall have the following
meanings:

1.01 Approval or Approved shall mean the written consent or approval by
the party required or permitted to give such approval.

1.02 Building Site shall mean any lot or parcel within WOODEDCOVE
ESTATES P.U.D. hereafter designated by Developer in a docuroent as a building
site upon which a building or buildings and appurtenant structures may be erected.

I AF1T
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1.03  Developed Building Site shall mean any building site upon which the
construction, installation or erection of improvements, other than utilities or streets,

has commenced.

1.04 Declarant shall mean the Woodcove Development Corporation.

1.05 Developer shall initially mean Woodcove Development Corporation
and thereafter such other party or parties as shall be designated in a document
executed by Woodcove Development Corporation.

106 Document shall mean a written, signed, and acknowledged
instrument, which has been recorded in the office of the Recorder of Deeds of Will
County, Ilinois.

1.07 Front Yard shall mean the area between the front wall of any building
and the adjacent street within WOODED COVE ESTATES P.U.D. Building sites,
which are located on a comer of two streets within WOODED COVE ESTATES
P.U.D., shall be considered to have two front yards.

1.08 Laws shall mean all present and future applicable laws, ordinances,
rules, regulations, and orders of the United States Governmnent, the State of Illinois,
the County of Will, the Village of Elwood, and any other applicable political
subdivision, and any applicable administrative agency of any of the foregoing,
subject to such variances and waivers which may lawfully have been obtained.

1.09 Owner shall mean the person, persons, entity or entities holding title
to a building site and as used in the context of this Declaration; should there be
more than one owner of any building site, all of said owners are herein collectively
called “Owner". Owner shall not mean or refer to the holder of a mortgage on such
building site unless and until such mortgagee has acquired title to such building
site pursuant to foreclosure or any proceeding or transfer in lien of foreclosure.

1.10 Protective Covenants shall mean the protective covenants, conditions,
restrictions, reservations, terms, and easements set forth in this Declaration.

1.11 Street shall mean any highway, street or road for vehicular and/or
pedestrian traffic (whether or not dedicated to a governmental authority), which is
for the common and non-exclusive use of the owners or tenants of two or more
building sites and/or others.
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ARTICLE 1
GOAL OF DEVELOPMENT

2.0} The real property described above is subject to the covenants hereby
declared to insure proper use and appropnate development and improvements of
WOODED COVE ESTATES P.U.D. and every part thercof; to protect the owners
of the property therein against such improper use of surrounding lots as may
depreciate the value of their property; to guard against the erection thereon of
buildings built of improper or unsuitable materials; to insure adequate and
reasonable development of said property; to encourage the erection of attractive
improvements thereon; with appropriate locations of attractive improvements
thereof; to prevent haphazard and inharmonious improvements; to secure and
maintain proper setbacks from streets, and adequate free spaces between structures:
to insure desired high standards of maintenance and operation of community
facilities and services for the benefit and convenience of all owners of the property
and all of its residents and in general to provide adequatcly for a residential
subdivision of the highest quality and character.

ARTICLE III
GENERAL COVENANTS

3.01 Architectural Review Committee. The Developer shall establish an
Architectural Review Committee. The Architectural Review Committee shall
mean and refer to the Developer(so long as the Developer owns at least one
building site in Wooded Cove Estates P.U.D.); thereafter the Architectural Review
Committee shall consist of at least three(3) building site owners initially appointed
by the Developer and thereafter appointed by majority vote of all of the building
site owners(each building site consisting of one vote). The Architectural Review
Committee shall elect a chairman and he, or in his absence, the vice-chairman,
shall be the presiding officer at its meetings. The Architectural Review Committee
shall meet upon call of the chairman, and all meetings shall be held at such places
as may be designated by the chairman. . Two members shall constitute a' quorum
+. . for the fransactionof business; and the- affiative vote- of a majority- of. those.

present in perSon or a proxy at a meeting of the Architectural Review Cornrhittee:
* shall constitute the action of the Architectural Review Committee on any matter
before it. The Architectural Review Committee is authorized to retain the services
of consulting architects, landscape architects, urban designers, engineers,

40of 17



05/10/04 MON 13:11 FAX 1 815 730 1093 GEOTECH_INC

mspectors, and/or attomeys in order to advise and assist the Architectural Review
Committee in performing its functions set forth herein.

50f 17

3.02 Pemmitted Improvements; Standards.

a) No improvements of any nature whatsoever shall be
constructed, altered, added to or maintained upon any part of WOODED
COVE ESTATES P.U.D., except (i) for dwellings and other improvements
which are constructed by Developer; (i1) such improvements as are approved
by the Architectural Review Comumnittee in accordance with this Article I1I;
or (i) improvements which pursuant to this Article IIl do not require the
consent of the Architectural Review Committee.

b) The Architectural Review Committee 1s hereby authorized to
promulgate from time to time written architectural standards, policies, and
guidelines (the “Standards") goveming the construction, location,
landscaping, and design of improvements, the contents of submissions of
plans and specifications, and other information required to evidence
compliance with and obtain approval pursuant to the Sections hereof. Any
such Standards published by the Architectural Review Committee shall be
binding and enforceable on all owners with respect to all ymprovements in
WOODED COVE ESTATES P.U.D. requiring the approval of the
Architectural Review Committee.

c) No improvements of any nature whatsoever shall be
commenced, constructed, altered, added to or maintained upon any part of
WOODED COVE ESTATES P.U.D. (except for dwellings and other
improvements which are constructed by Developer and for improvements
which pursuant to this Article III do not require the consent of the
Architectural Review Committee) unless and until the Architectural Review
Committee has approved in writing the proposed architect and builder of any
such improvements.

3.03 Construction of Improvements.

a)- -Subjectto the review by the Architectural Review Committee; -

all improvements constructed hereon shall consist solely of single-family
residences and ancillary buildings or miscellaneous improvements related to
or useful for single-family residential pnrposes, and as allowed by the
zoning district, unless otherwise stated herein.

@oos
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b)  The front elevations of all buildings to be occupied as the
residence shall be constructed of brick or "dryvit”, or a combination of brick,
"dryvit" or cedar or cedar equivalent. Use of vinyl siding shall only be
allowed on the sides and rears of structures.

c) Dwellings may not be temporarily or permanently occupied
until the exterors thereof have been completed. All landscaping must be
completed and all dnveways must be paved with concrete pavement within
90 days of the issuance of the occupancy permit unless weather conditions
prohibit immediate completion. No temporary house, shack, tent, bam or
other outbuilding shall be permitted at any time, except for temporary
structures for social functions. Construction of all dwellings shall be.
completed within 180 days of the commencement date of said construction.
During the continuance of construction by an owner, such owner shall
require its contractors to maintain the lot in a reasonable clean and
uncluttered condition and, to the extent possible, all construction trash and
debnis shall be kept within refuse contamers. Upon completion of
construction, such owner shall cause its contractors to immediately remove
all equipment, tools, and construction material and debris from the lot on
which such construction has been completed.

3.04 Architectural Approval. To preserve the architectural and aesthetic
appearance of WOODED COVE ESTATES P.UD., no construction of
improvements of any nature whatsoever shall be commenced or maintained by any
owner other than the Developer, with respect to the construction or affecting the
exterior appearance of any dwelling or with respect to any other portion of
WOODED COVE ESTATES P.UD., including, without limitation, the
construction or installation of driveways, mail boxes, decks, patios, courtyards,
swimming pools, tennis courts, greenhouses, playhouses, awnings, walls, fences,
exterior lights, garages, guest or servants’ quarters or other outbuildings, nor shall
any extenor addition to or change or alteration therein be made unless and until
two copies of the plans and specifications and related data showing the nature,
color, type, shape, height, materials, and location of the same shall have been
submitted to and approved in writing by the Architectural Review Committee.
One copy of such plans, specifications, and related data so submitted shall be

- retained in the records of the Architectural Review Committee, and the other copy
shall be returned to the owner marked "approved”, "approved as noted" orx
"disapproved".
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a) The Architectural Review Committee may establish a fee of
$150.00 for the review of plans and specifications for the construction of any
residence building, in part to cover the expense of retaining any architects,
engineers, inspectors or attorneys necessary for such review. For reviewing
any plans and specifications hereunder, except for construction of a
residence building, the Axchitectural Review Committec waives any fee, but
may charge the applicant as a cost of review any fees incurred by the
Architectural Review Committee as an out-of-pocket expense for retaining
consultants or attorneys as identified above.

b)  Notwithstanding the foregoing, an owner may make interior
improvements and alterations within his dwelling that do not affect the
exterior appearance without the necessity of approval or review by the
Architectural Review Committee. The Architectural Review Committee
shall have the sole discretion to determine whether plans and specifications
submitted for approval are acceptable. Following approval of any plans and
specifications by the Architectural Review Committee, representatives of the
Architectural Review Committee shall have the right dunng reasonable
hours to enter upon and inspect any lot or other improvements with respect
to which construction is under way to determine whether or not the plans
and specifications therefore have been approved and are being complied
with. In the event the Architectural Review Committee shall detenmine that
such plans and specifications have not been approved or are not being
complied with, the Architectural Review Committec shall be entitled to
enjoin further construction and to require the removal or comrection of any
work in places which does not comply with approved plans and
specifications.

¢) In the event the Architectural Review Committee fails to
approve or disapprove in writing any proposed plans or specifications within
thirty (30) days after such plans and specifications shall have been
submitted, such plans and specifications will be deemed to have been
expressly approved, provided the proposed improvements are generally in
harmony with-the scheme of WOODED COVE ESTATES P.U.D. as set

“forth in this .Declaration.” Upon approval of ‘plans and:specifications, no
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further approval under this Axticle Il shall be required with respect thereto,
unless such construction has not substantially commenced within six months

of the approval of such plans and specifications (e.g. clearing and grading,
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pouring of footings, etc.) or unless such plans and specifications are
materially altered or changed.

3.05 Landscaping Approval. To preserve the aesthetic appearance of
WOODED COVE ESTATES P.U.D., no landscaping, grading, excavation or
filling of any nature whatsoever shall be implemented and installed by any owner
other than the Developer, unless and until the plans therefore have been submitted
to and approved in writing by the Architectural Review Committee. Furthermore,
no hedge or shrubbery planting or tree which obstructs sight-lines of streets and
roadways within WOODED COVE ESTATES P.U.D. shall be placed or permitted
to remain on any lot where such hedge, shrubbery or tree interferes with traffic
sight-line, including sight-lines at the intersection of a dnveway and a road or
street in WOODED COVE ESTATES P.U.D.. No owner other than the Developer
shall be entitled to cut, remove or mutilate any trees, shrubs, bushes or other
vegetation having a trunk diameter of six inches or more at a point of four feet
above ground level, without obtaiming the prior approval of the Architectural
Review Committee, except as set forth in the preceding sentence and provided
further that dead or diseased trees as well as other dead or diseased shrubs, bushes
or other vegetation, shall be cut and removed promptly.

3.06 Building Restrictions. All dwellings and other structures shall be
constructed in compliance with any and all applicable state, county, and municipal
zoning and building restrictions and any applicable governmental agencies. No
dwelling shall be erected which is more than two and one-half stories or thirty-five
feet in height, whichever is lesser.

The ground floor area of the dwelling exclusive of attached garage,
carports, texrraces, and exterior breezeways shall be:

1) for one story dwelling — not less than 2,000 square feet;
iil)  for dwellings of more than one story — not less than 1,200
square fect on the ground floor and the total living area
shall be not less than 2,300 square feet.
Even though a proposed building complies with these minimum height and

size restrictions, the Architectural’ Review Committee retains sole discretion to
determine whether the plans and specifications are to be approved.
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No exterior portion of any building, structure or other improvement (except
driveways) located on or with respect to any lot shall be located other than as by
the applicable set-back line restrictions as set forth on the plat or herein provided
that the Architectural Review Committee shall be empowered to grant vanances
with respect to such set-back line restrictions in its sole and absolute discretion. To
assure that dwellings and other structures will be located so that the maximum
view, privacy, and breeze will be available 10 each dwelling or structure, dwellings
and structures must take into consideration the location of trees and vegetation and
other aesthetic and environmental considerations, as well as the precise site and
location of any dwelling or stuctures within WOODED COVE ESTATES P.U.D.
The Architectural Review Committce shall have the authority to determine such
locations for dwellings and structures. In addition, all residential structures
constructed on a lot shall: (1) have a minimum lowest floor elevation including
basement above the flood protection elevation, and (1) be designed and
constructed in compliance with the requirements of any building code related to
construction in flood hazard areas, if any are applicable.

3.07 OQutbuildings. Any storage buildings, outbuildings or detached
garages, prior to the erection of same have to be reviewed by the Architectural
Review Committee and if approved must be located within the rear yard, or at a
location approved by the Architectural Review Commuttee, and shall have the front
elevation built of the same material as the main residence building, or of materials
as approved by the Architectural Review Commuttee.

3.08 Use of Lots and Dwellings. Each lot shall be used for residential
purposes only, and no trade or business of any kind may be carried on therein. No
more than one dwelling shall be located on any lot. The use of a portion of a
dwelling as an office by an owner or his tenant shall not be considered to be in
violation of this covenant if such use does not create regular customer, client or
employee traffic. The use of a dwelling or a portion thereof for business meetings,
entertainment or the enjoyment or business of the owner’s employees, trustees,
agents, clients or customers shall not be considered to be a violation of this
covepant if such use does not create regular customer, client or employee traffic.
Lease or rental of a dwelling for residential purposes shall also not be considered
to be a violation of this covenant so long as the lease (i) is for not less than the
entire dwelling and all the merovements thereon, (ii) is for the texm of at least six
months, and (iii) is otherwise in compliance with rules and regulations as imay be
promulgated and published from time to time¢ by the Architectural Review
Committee.
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3.09 Extenor Appearance. The owner must submit a plan of any proposed
fencing to the Architectural Review Committee for approval; such plan must show
the dimensions, location in relation to the dwelling, color and type of matenal to be
used. All swimming pools and tennis courts may have such fencing as required by
the proper governmental agency. No projections of any type shall be placed or
permitted to remain above the roof of any improvements, except approved
chimneys or vent stacks.

3.10 Signs. Except as may be required by legal proceedings, no signs or
advertising posters of any kind shall be maintained or pemtted within any
windows, on the exterior of any improvements located within WOODED COVE
ESTATES P.U.D. without the express written permussion of the Architectural
Review Committee. The approval of any signs and posters, including, without
limitation, name and address signs, shall be upon such conditions as may be from
time to timc determined by the Architectural Review Comimittee and may be
arbitrarily withheld.

3.11 Antennas. Any satellite dish or other radio or television transmitter or
receiver (except for television antenna) must be placed in the rear yard and
- reasonably screened in order to conceal them from view from roads and adjacent
lots. Radio or television signals or any other form of electromagnetic radiation
shall not be permitted to originate from any lot, which may unreasonably interfere
with the reception of television or radio signals within WOODED COVE

ESTATES P.U.D..

3.12 Animals. Any animals, livestock, birds, or poultry of any kind that
are raised, bred or kept by any owner upon any portion of WOODED COVE
ESTATES P.U.D. must comply with the regulations for the underlying zoning
district. The anmumals shall be kept or maintained within the dwelling or
outbuildings or other appropriate structure. No animals shall be allowed to make
unreasonable amounts of noise or to become a nuisance.

3.13 Nuisances. No rubbish or debris of any kind shall be dumped, placed
or permitted to accurnulate upon any portion of WOODED COVE ESTATES
P.U.D., nor shall any nuisance or odors be permitted to exist or operate upon or
arise from any portion of WOODED COVE ESTATES P.U.D. so as to render any
portion thereof unsanitary, unsightly, offensive or detrimental to persons using or
occupying any other portions of WOODED COVE ESTATES P.U.D.. Noxious or
offensive dctivities shall not be carried on 1n any lot or dwelling or in any part of
WOODED COVE ESTATES P.U.D., and ¢ach owner, his family, tenants, guests,
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invitees, servants, and agents shall refrain from any act or use of a lot or dwelling
of WOODED COVE ESTATES P.U.D. which could cause disorderly, unsightly or
unkempt conditions or which could cause embarrassment, discomfort, annoyance
or nuisance to the occupants of other portions of WOODED COVE ESTATES
P.U.D. or which could result in a cancellation of any insurance for any portion of
WOODED COVE ESTATES P.U.D. or which would be in violation of any law or
govemmental code or regulation.

3.14 Motor Vehicles, Trailers, Boats, Etc. Each owner shall provide for
parking of at least two automobiles in garages equipped with garage doors prior to .
occupancy of the dwelling owned or maintained by such owner. All automobiles
owned or used by owners or occupants other than temporary guests and visitors
shall be parked in garages to the extent that garage space is available. The outside
storage or parking of any commercial vehicles of any type, farm equipment, buses,
trailers, boats, or any other related forms of transportation devices are expressly
prohibited. No owners or other occupants of any portion of WOODED COVE
ESTATES P.U.D. shall repair or restore any vehicle of any kind upon or within
any lot, except (1) within enclosed garages or workshops or (ii) for emergency
repairs, and then only to the extent necessary to enable the movement thereof to a
proper repair facility. No unregistered motor vehicles or unlicensed drivers may
operate or be used within WOODED COVE ESTATES P.U.D..

3.15 Sales and Construction Activities. Notwithstanding any provisions or
restrictions contained in this Declaration to. the contrary, 1t shall be expressly
perssible for the Developer and its agents, employees, successors, and assigns to
maintain and carry on such facilities and activities as may be reasonably required,
convenient or incidental to the completion, improvement, and sale of lots or the
developing of lots, including, without limitation, the installation and operation of
sales and construction trailers and offices, signs, and model dwellings.

3.16 Multiple Ownership. No lots or dwellings may be sold under any
time-sharing, time-interval or similar right-to-use programs.

3.17 Developer’s Right to Vary. Developer or Declarant shall have the

right, at its option and discretion and without regard to any prior construction or

~ development of any building site, to alter, vairy and/or waive any of the
requirements, restrictions or other provisions set forth in the Article Il with respect
to any building site; and no owner of a building site with respect to which such
alteration, variance and/or waiver was not granted shall have any claim or cause of
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action against Developer by reason of the granting of such alteration, variance
and/or waiver.

ARTICLE IV
DURATION OF RESTRICTIONS

4.01 Each of the conditions, covenants, reservations, and casements
contained in this Declaration shall continue tn full force and effect and be binding
upon all owners and their successors and assigns and shall be a covenant running
with the land for twenty years from the recording of this Declaration in the office
of the Recorder of Deeds of Will County, Joliet, Illinois, and may or shall be
terminated or modified in any respect by the Declarant, Developer or their
respective successors or assigns.

ARTICLE YV
MISCELLANEOQOUS

5.01 Partial Invalidity. Invalidation of any of this Declaration or any part
thereof by judgment or court order shall in no way affect any of the other
provisions, all of which shall remain in full force and effect.

5.02 Interpretation. Any discrepancy, conflict or ambiguity which may be
found herein shall be resolved and determined by Developer and, in the absence of
an adjudication by a court of competent jurisdiction to the contrary, such resolution
and determination shall be final.

5.03 Captions. The captions and organizational numbers and letters
appeanng in this Declaration are inserted only as a matter of convenience and
neither in any way define, limit, construe or describe the scope or intent of this
Declaration nor in any way modify or affect this Declaration.

5.04 Goveming Law, This Declaration and the nights Of the owners shall
be governed by the laws of the State of {ilinois. ) :

505 No Obligation to Develop. Notwithstanding the provisions and
intentions of this Declaration, no provision herein shall be deemed to require,
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either expressly or implied, Developer to improve, construct and/or develop all or
any portion of WOODED COVE ESTATES P.1L.D. in any manner whatsoever,
except to the extent of restrictions set forth in this Declaration and as required by
appropriate  subdivision and building code requirements of the proper
governimental agency.

5.06 Notices. Any notice or other communication required to be sent to any
owner under the provisions of this insttument shall be deemed to have been
properly sent when mailed, postage paid, to the last known address of the person
who appears as owner on the records of Developer at the tine of such mailing.
Notice to the Developer shail be sent in the same manner addressed to Developer
at such address of which Developer shall have notified the owners in the aforesaid
manner.

5.07 Repurchase Rights.

a) If, within 180 days (construction period) after the date on which
an owner shall begin construction on a building site, the owner (defaulting
owner) shall fail substantially to complete construction upon such subject
building site of the building and other improvements which have been
approved for the construction thereon by Developer pursuant to the
provisions of Article III, and if such failure continues for more than 120
days (grace period) after Developer has sent to the defaulting owner written
notice of such failure, Developer, its successors and assigns, shall have the
right, at Developer’s sole option, (repurchase option) to re-acquire all of the
subject building site from the defaulting owner by the defaulting owner’s
general warranty deed, together with any unpaid awards the defaulting
owner may be entitled to against any condemning authority by reason of a
taking of any portion of the subject building site.

b)  The purchase price payable by Developer to the defaulting
owner in the event Developer shall exercise the repurchase option shall be
equal to the purchase price paid by the defaulting owner to Developer for the
subject building site, less the amount of any condemnation award received
by the defaulting owner, plus all actual and direct costs of construction paid

by the defaulting owner for any building and 1mprovcmcnts ﬂleretofore
constructed on the subject building site. )

c) The repurchase option shall be exercisable by Developer
sending to the defaulting owner within 120 days after the expiration of the

130f17



05/10/04 MON 13:14 FAX 1 815 730 1093 GEOTECH_INC oi1s

grace penod written notice of such exercise in accordance with the
provisions of Section above,

d) Within sixty days after the exercise of the repurchase option by
Developer, closing shall occur and the defaulting owner shall tender to
Decveloper at the offices of Developer’s attorney in Will County, Illinois, the
defaulting owner’s general warranty deed conveying to Developer, or its
successors or assigns, the subject building site, together with such structures
as the defaulting owner shall have erected or partially erected theteon. Title
to the subject building site at the time of closing shall be good and
marketable subject only to such title exceptions as were excepted in
connection with Developer’s initial conveyance of the subject building site to
the defaulting owner.

¢)  The construction penod shall be extended for such additional
time as 1s equal to time lost by the owner or the defaulting owner’s
contractors or suppliers in connection with the construction of the buildings
and improvements upon the subject building site due to strkes or other labor
troubles, governmental restrictions and limitations, scarcity of labor or
materials, war or other national emergency, accidents, casualties, weather
conditions or any cause similar or dissimilar to the foregoing beyond the
reasonable control of the defaulting owner or defaulting owner’s contractors
or supplies or resulting from Developer’s fault.

5.08 Successors and Assigns. Subject to the prior nights of Developer set
forth herein, including, without limitation, the rights of Developer to grant
approvals, to enforce this Declaration, to waive enforcement of this Declaration, or
to add or remove land from this Declaration, this Declaration shall be binding upon
and shall inure to the benefit of the owners and their respective heirs, executors,
personal representatives, successors, and assigns; and shall be binding upon (but
shall not be for the benefit of or enforceable by) any of said owners.

5.09 Enforcement. In the event any building site owner fails to adhere to any
and/or all of these restrictions and covenants, the Developer or any building site
owner or the Association, if any, shall have the right jointly and separately to
remedy the violation or sue to have the violation remedied and lien the owner’s
property for the cost of materials, labor and/or fees expended, including, but not
limited to, legal fees necessary to enforce said lien and these restrictions and
covenants.
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5.10 Amendment or Abrogation. Any of the restrictions and covenants herein
contained may be amended or abrogated upon the approval of the Developer(so
long as Developer owns at least one building site in Wooded Cove Estates P.U.D.)
or at least seventy-five percent(75%) of the building site owners in Wooded Cove
Estates P.U.D. (each building site constituting one vote), provided such approval
shall be by an instrument in writing, signed, acknowledged and recorded by the
Developer or said owners, as the case may be. The invalidation of any one or more
of the restrictions herein by any Court of competent jurisdiction shall not in any
manner affect the validity of the other restrictions herein set forth.

5.11 Option_to Form Association. Upon the approval of at least seventy-five
percent (75%) of the building site owners in Wooded Cove Estates P.U.D. (each
building site constituting one vote), provided such approval shall be by an
instrument in writing, signed, acknowledged and recorded by said owners, the
building site owners may elect to form an Association (which may or may not be
incorporated), to enforce these covenants and restrictions; to perform such other
activities customarily undertaken by a common interest community association;
and to levy assessments in aid thereof.
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|
IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the Woodcove Development Corporation, had caused
this Declarauon to be exccuted by its President and attested to by its Secretary this
i day of _Ocdhec™ 2002

W[oodcovc Dcvelecnl Corp.

| fh—

Pﬂ |dcnl

ATTES | :
/"\|

7 /2N

Its: Siccrclar}

'r
STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OFWILL )

[ \L\)‘rh L. 0 oz, , a Notary Public in and for said County, in
the State aforementioned, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that [N otf Rey) X Alken ,
Woodcove Development Corporation, and _Pak®ie o 7T &\un thereof,
personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the
foregomg instrument as such President and Secretary respectxvcly appeared before
me this day in person and acknowledged that they signed and delivered the said
mstmmdnl as their own free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act of
said Corpomuon for the uses and purposes therein set forth; and the said President
and Secretary did also then and there acknowledge that they are custodian of the
corporate seal of said Corporation did affix the said corporate seal of said
Corporation to said instrument as their own free and voluntary act, and as the free
and voluntary act of said Corporation for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

-

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this Qm day of (043 ., 2002.
'
OFFICIAL SEAL k e oh YN\ o

DEBRA L MUTZ NOTARY PUBLIC O

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS St
MY COMMISHION EXPIRES: 02/26/08
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THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY
AND RETURN TO:

Woodcove Development Corporation
C/o JEFFREY J. ALLEN, President
22961 S. Althea Court

Minooka, 1Ninois 60447

815/467-9351
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FIRST AMENDMENT TO
DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS,
RESTRICTIONS AND EASEMENTS

WOODED COVE ESTATES P.U.D.

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT to the DECLARATION (the "Declaration”) is made this
20th day of March, 2003, by WOODCOVE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, an Illinois
corporation ("Developer").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Developer executed a “Declaration of Covenants, Conditions, Restrictions
and Easements” for Wooded Cove Estates P.U.D. which Declaration was recorded on October 9,
2002 with the Will County Recorder of Deeds as Document No. R2002-168138; and

WHEREAS, the Declaration affects certain real estate in the County of Will, State of
Illinois, legally described in “Exhibit A” attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "Property");
and

WHEREAS, Paragraph 5.10 of the Declaration provides that the any of the restrictions and
covenants centained in the Declaration may be amended or abrogated upon the approval of the
Developer (so long as the Developer owns at least one building site in Wooded Cove Estates
P.U.D.) by an instrument in writing; and

WHEREAS, Developer, as of the date hereof, owns at least 66 building sites as depicted in
a certain “Plat of Subdivision” recorded October 3, 2002 with the Will County Recorder of Deeds
as Document No. R2002-163853 (the “Plat™); and

WHERAS, the Developer desires to amend said Declaration to clarify and set forth certain
restrictions regarding the maintenance of animals on the building sites.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Developer hereby declares that the Declaration of Covenants,
Conditions, Restrictions and Easements is amended by deleting Paragraph 3.12 thereof in its
entirety and adding in place thereof, a revised Paragraph 3.12 as follows:

“3.12 Animals. No animals, livestock, or poultry of any kind shall be raised, bred, or
kept upon any portion of Wooded Cove Estates P.U.D. except that no more than two (2) dogs,
cats, or other household pets or any combination thereof not exceeding two (2) in number, may
be kept provided they are not kept, bred, or maintained for any commercial purpose. In addition,

2
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all owners shall comply with the applicable laws, ordinances and regulations of the applicable
governmental authorities with respect to household pets allowed. All household pets shall be kept
or maintained within the dwelling or outbuildings or other appropriate structure. No household
pets shall be allowed to make unreasonable amounts of noise or to become a nuisance.”

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, WOODCOVE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION has
caused its name to be signed to this First Amendment to the Declaration by its President and
attested to by its Secretary, as of the day and year first set forth above,

WOODCOVE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

| . il

, i ff-"residem

{ Attest: € GZ:J&_, O ‘ &[‘*—/

Secretary &
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STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.
COUNTY OF WILL )

I, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby
certify that Jeffrey J. Allen, personally known to me to be the President of WOODCOVE
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, an lllinois corporation, and Patricia J. Allen, personally
known to me to be the Secretary of said corporation, and personally known to me to be the same
persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in
person and severally acknowledged that as such President and Secretary, they signed and delivered
the said instrument, pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation as
their free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act of said corporation, for the uses and
purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and official seal this S0 74 day of March, 2003.

*OFFICIAL SEAL’ - y
A. MICHAEL WOJTAK Notary Public

Notary Public, State of linois
My Commission Expires 12/30/08
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EXHIBIT A
(legal description)
WOODED COVE ESTATES P.U.D., BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE
SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 17, AND PART OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION
20, AND PART OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 21, ALL IN TOWNSHIP 34
NORTH, RANGE 10 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO

THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED OCTOBER 3, 2002 , AS DOCUMENT NO. R2002-
163853, IN WILL COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P.ILN. 11-17-400-034; 11-20-200-002; and 11-21-100-001

Address: Manhattan Road, Elwood, Illinois
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DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, RESTRICTIONS AND
EASEMENTS
FOR WOODED COVE ESTATES P.U.D.

Woodcove Development Corporation, an Illinois Corporation, being the
owner of WOODED COVE ESTATES P.U.D.,, legally described as follows:

A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF
SECTION 17, AND PART OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF
SECTION 20, AND PART OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF
SECTION 21, ALL IN TOWNSHIP 34 NORTH, RANGE 10 EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT
THEREOF RECORDED ON OCTOBER 3, 2002, AS DOCUMENT NO.
R 2002163853, IN WILL COUNTY, ILLINOIS.
does hereby declare that all future conveyances of such real estate or any part
thereof shall be made upon and subject to the following covenants, conditions,
restrictions, and easements for the purpose of preserving the general welfare,
health, safety, and beauty of the land and of the real estate thereon adjoining
presently owned by the undersigned and for the purposes of creating high property

values.

ARTICLE I
DEFINITIONS

The following terms, when used in this Declaration, shall have the following
meanings:

1.01 Approval or Approved shall mean the written consent or approval by
the party required or permitted to give such approval.

1.02 Building Site shall mean any lot or parcel within WOODED COVE
ESTATES P.U.D. hereafter designated by Developer in a document as a building
site upon which a building or buildings and appurtenant structures may be erected.

20f 17



1.03 Developed Building Site shall mean any building site upon which the
construction, installation or erection of improvements, other than utilities or streets,
has commenced.

1.04 Declarant shall mean the Woodcove Development Corporation.

1.05 Developer shall initially mean Woodcove Development Corporation
and thereafter such other party or parties as shall be designated in a document
executed by Woodcove Development Corporation.

1.06 Document shall mean a written, signed, and acknowledged
instrument, which has been recorded in the office of the Recorder of Deeds of Will
County, Illinois.

1.07 Front Yard shall mean the area between the front wall of any building
and the adjacent street within WOODED COVE ESTATES P.U.D. Building sites,
which are located on a comer of two streets within WOODED COVE ESTATES
P.U.D., shall be considered to have two front yards.

1.08 Laws shall mean all present and future applicable laws, ordinances,
rules, regulations, and orders of the United States Government, the State of Illinois,
the County of Will, the Village of Elwood, and any other applicable political
subdivision, and any applicable administrative agency of any of the foregoing,
subject to such variances and waivers which may lawfully have been obtained.

1.09 Owner shall mean the person, persons, entity or entities holding title
to a building site and as wsed in the context of this Declaration; should there be
more than one owner of any building sitc, all of said owners are herein collectively
called "Owner”. Owner shall not mean or refer to the holder of a mortgage on such
building site unless and until such mortgagee has acquired title to such building
site pursuant to foreclosure or any proceeding or transfer in lieu of foreclosure.

1.10 Protective Covenants shall mean the protective covenants, conditions,
restrictions, reservations, terms, and easements set forth in this Declaration.

1.11 Street shall mean any highway, street or road for vehicular and/or
pedestrian traffic (whether or not dedicated to a governmental authority), which is
for the common and non-exclusive use of the owners or tenants of two or more
building sites and/or others. '
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ARTICLE I
GOAL OF DEVELOPMENT

2.01 The real property described above is subject to the covenants hereby
declared to insure proper use and appropriate development and improvements of
WOODED COVE ESTATES P.U.D. and every part thereof; to protect the owners
of the property therein against such improper use of surrounding lots as may
depreciate the value of their property; to guard against the erection thereon of
buildings built of improper or unsuitable materials; to insure adequate and
reasonable development of said property; to encourage the erection of attractive
improvements thereon; with appropriate locations of afttractive improvements
thereof; to prevent haphazard and inharmonious improvements; to secure and
maintain proper setbacks from streets, and adequate free spaces between structures;
to insure desired high standards of maintenance and operation of community
facilities and services for the benefit and convenience of all owners of the property
and all of its residents and in general to provide adequately for a residential
subdivision of the highest quality and character.

ARTICLE 111
GENERAL COVENANTS

3.01 Architectural Review Committee. The Developer shall establish an
Architectural Review Committee. The Architectural Review Committee shall
mean and refer to the Developer(so long as the Developer owns at least one
building site in Wooded Cove Estates P.U.D.); thereafter the Architectural Review
Committee shall consist of at least three(3) building site owners initially appointed
by the Developer and thereafter appointed by majority vote of all of the building
site owners(each building site consisting of one vote). The Architectural Review
Committee shall elect a chairman and he, or in his absence, the vice-chairman,
shall be the presiding officer at its meetings. The Architectural Review Committee
shall meet upon call of the chairman, and all meetings shall be held at such places
as may be designated by the chairman. Two members shall constitute a quorum
for the transaction of business, and the affirmative vote of a majority of those
present in person or a proxy at a meeting of the Architectural Review Committee
shall constitute the action of the Architectural Review Committee on any matter
before it. The Architectural Review Committee is authorized to retain the services
of consulting architects, landscape architects, urban designers, engineers,
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inspectors, and/or attorneys in order to advise and assist the Architectural Review
Committee in performing its functions set forth herein.

Sof 17

3.02 Permitted Improvements; Standards.

a) No improvements of any - nature whatsoever shall be
constructed, altered, added to or maintained upon any part of WOODED
COVE ESTATES P.U.D., except (i) for dwellings and other improvements
which are constructed by Developer; (ii) such improvements as are approved
by the Architectural Review Committee in accordance with this Article III;
or (iii) improvements which pursuant to this Article III do not require the
consent of the Architectural Review Committee.

b)  The Architectural Review Committee is hereby authorized to
promulgate from time to time written architectural standards, policies, and
guidelines (the "Standards") goveming the construction, location,
landscaping, and design of improvements, the contents of submissions of
plans and specifications, and other information required to evidence
compliance with and obtain approval pursuant to the Sections hereof. Any
such Standards published by the Architectural Review Committee shall be
binding and enforceable on all owners with respect to all improvements in
WOODED COVE ESTATES P.U.D. requiring the approval of the
Architectural Review Committee.

c) No improvements of any nature whatsoever shall be
commenced, constructed, altered, added to or maintained upon any part of
WOODED COVE ESTATES P.UD. (except for dwellings and other
improvements which are constructed by Developer and for improvements
which pursuant to this Article III do not require the consent of the
Architectural Review Committee) unless and until the Architectural Review
Committee has approved in writing the proposed architect and builder of any
such improvements.

3.03 Construction of Improvements.

a)  Subject to the review by the Architectural Review Commiitee,
all improvements constructed hereon shall consist solely of single-family
residences and ancillary buildings or miscellaneous improvements related to
or useful for single-family residential purposes, and as allowed by the
zoning district, unless otherwise stated herein.



b)  The front elevations of all buildings to be occupied as the
residence shall be constructed of brick or "dryvit", or a combination of brick,
"dryvit" or cedar or cedar equivalent. Use of vinyl siding shall only be
allowed on the sides and rears of structures.

c) Dwellings may not be temporarily or permanently occupied
until the exteriors thereof have been completed. All landscaping must be
completed and all driveways must be paved with concrete pavement within
90 days of the issuance of the occupancy permit unless weather conditions
prohibit immediate completion. No temporary house, shack, tent, bamn or
other outbuilding shall be permitted at any time, except for temporary
structures for social functions. Construction of all dwellings shall be
completed within 180 days of the commencement date of said construction.
During the continuance of construction by an owner, such owner shall
require its contractors to maintain the lot in a reasonable clean and
uncluttered condition and, to the extent possible, all construction trash and
debris shall be kept within refuse containers. Upon completion of
construction, such owner shall cause its contractors to immediately remove
all equipment, tools, and construction material and debris from the lot on
which such construction has been completed.

3.04 Architectural Approval. To preserve the architectural and aesthetic
appearance of WOODED COVE ESTATES P.U.D., no construction of
improvements of any nature whatsoever shall be commenced or maintained by any
owner other than the Developer, with respect to the construction or affecting the
exterior appearance of any dwelling or with respect to any other portion of
WOQODED COVE ESTATES P.U.D., including, without limitation, the
construction or installation of driveways, mail boxes, decks, patios, courtyards,
swimming pools, tennis courts, greenhouses, playhouses, awnings, walls, fences,
exterior lights, garages, guest or servants’ quarters or other outbuildings, nor shall
any exterior addition to or change or alteration therein be made unless and until
two copies of the plans and specifications and related data showing the nature,
color, type, shape, height, materials, and location of the same shall have been
submitted to and approved in writing by the Architectural Review Committee.
One copy of such plans, specifications, and related data so submitted shall be.
retained in the records of the Architectural Review Committee, and the other copy
shall be returned to the owner marked "approved”, "approved as noted" or
"disapproved".
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a) ‘The Axchitectural Review Committee may establish a fee of
$150.00 for the review of plans and specifications for the construction of any
residence building, in part to cover the expense of retaining any architects,
engineers, inspectors or attomeys necessary for such review. For reviewing
any plans and specifications hereunder, except for construction of a
residence building, the Architectural Review Committee waives any fee, but
may charge the applicant as a cost of review any fees incurred by the
Architectural Review Committee as an out-of-pocket expense for retaining
consultants or attorneys as identified above.

b)  Notwithstanding the foregoing, an owner may make interior
improvements and alterations within his dwelling that do not affect the
exterior appearance without the necessity of approval or review by the
Architectural Review Committee. The Architectural Review Committee
shall have the sole discretion to determine whether plans and specifications
submitted for approval are acceptable. Following approval of any plans and
specifications by the Architectural Review Committee, representatives of the
Architectural Review Committee shall have the right during reasonable
hours to enter upon and inspect any lot or other improvements with respect
to which construction is under way to determine whether or not the plans
and specifications therefore have been approved and are being complied
with. In the event the Architectural Review Committee shall determine that
such plans and specifications have not been approved or are not being
complied with, the Architectural Review Committee shall be entitled to
enjoin further construction and to require the removal or correction of any
work in places which does not comply with approved plans and
specifications.

c) In the event the Architectural Review Committee fails to
approve or disapprove in writing any proposed plans or specifications within
thirty (30) days after such plans and specifications shall have been
submitted, such plans and specifications will be deemed to have been
expressly approved, provided the proposed improvements are generally in
harmony with the scheme of WOODED COVE ESTATES P.U.D. as set
forth in this Declaration.” Upon approval of plans and specifications, no
further approval under this Article III shall be required with respect thereto,
unless such construction has not substantially commenced within six months
of the approval of such plans and specifications (e.g. clearing and grading,



pouring of footings, etc.) or unless such plans and specifications are
materially altered or changed.

3.05 Landscaping Approval. To preserve the aesthetic appearance of
WOODED COVE ESTATES P.U.D., no landscaping, grading, excavation or
filling of any nature whatsoever shall be implemented and installed by any owner
other than the Developer, unless and until the plans therefore have been submitted
to and approved in writing by the Architectural Review Committee. Furthermore,
no hedge or shrubbery planting or tree which obstructs sight-lines of streets and
roadways within WOODED COVE ESTATES P.U.D. shall be placed or permitted
to remain on any lot where such hedge, shrubbery or tree interferes with traffic
sight-line, including sight-lines at the intersection of a driveway and a road or
street in WOODED COVE ESTATES P.U.D.. No owner other than the Developer
shall be entitled to cut, remove or mutilate any trees, shrubs, bushes or other
vegetation having a trunk diameter of six inches or more at a point of four feet
above ground level, without obtaining the prior approval of the Architectural
Review Committee, except as set forth in the preceding sentence and provided
further that dead or diseased trees as well as other dead or diseased shrubs, bushes
or other vegetation, shall be cut and removed promptly.

3.06 Building Restrictions. All dwellings and other structures shall be
constructed in compliance with any and all applicable state, county, and municipal
zoning and building restrictions and any applicable governmental agencies. No
dwelling shall be erected which is more than two and one-half stories or thirty-five
feet in height, whichever is lesser.

The ground floor area of the dwelling exclusive of attached garage,
carports, terraces, and exterior breezeways shall be:

1) for one story dwelling — not less than 2,000 square feet;
11) for dwellings of more than one story — not less than 1,200
square feet on the ground floor and the total living area
shall be not less than 2,300 square feet.
Even though a proposed building complies with these minimum height and

size restrictions, the Architectural’ Review Committee retains sole discretion to
determine whether the plans and specifications are to be approved.
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No exterior portion of any building, structure or other improvement (except
driveways) located on or with respect to any lot shall be located other than as by
the applicable set-back line restrictions as set forth on the plat or herein provided
that the Architectural Review Committee shall be empowered to grant vaniances
with respect to such set-back line restrictions in its sole and absolute discretion. To
assure that dwellings and other structures will be located so that the maximum
view, privacy, and breeze will be available to each dwelling or structure, dwellings
and structures must take into consideration the location of trees and vegetation and
other aesthetic and environmental considerations, as well as the precise site and
location of any dwelling or structures within WOODED COVE ESTATES P.U.D.
The Architectural Review Comumittee shall have the authonty to determine such
locations for dwellings and structures. In addition, all residential structures
constructed on a lot shall: (i) have a minimum lowest floor elevation inciuding
basement above the flood protection elevation, and (i1) be designed and
constructed in compliance with the requirements of any building code related to
construction in flood hazard areas, if any are applicable.

3.07 Qutbuildings. Any storage buildings, outbuildings or detached
garages, prior to the erection of same have to be reviewed by the Architectural
Review Committee and if approved must be located within the rear yard, or at a
location approved by the Architectural Review Committee, and shall have the front
elevation built of the same material as the main residence building, or of materials
as approved by the Architectural Review Committee.

3.08 Use of Lots and Dwellings. Each lot shall be used for residential
purposes only, and no trade or business of any kind may be carried on therein. No
more than one dwelling shall be located on any lot. The use of a portion of a
dwelling as an office by an owner or his tenant shall not be considered to be in
violation of this covenant if such use does not create regular customer, client or
employee traffic. The use of a dwelling or a portion thereof for business meetings,
entertainment or the enjoyment or business of the owner’s employees, trustees,
agents, clients or customers shall not be considered to be a violation of this
covenant if such use does not create regular customer, client or employee traffic.
Lease or rental of a dwelling for residential purposes shall also not be considered
to be a violation of this covenant so long as the lease (i) is for not less than the
entire dwelling and all the improvements thereon, (ii) is for the term of at least six
months, and (iii) is otherwise in compliance with rules and regulations as may be
promulgated and published from time to time by the Architectural Review
Committee.
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3.09 Exterior Appearance. The owner must submit a plan of any proposed
fencing to the Architectural Review Committee for approval; such plan must show
the dimensions, location in relation to the dwelling, color and type of material to be
used. All swimming pools and tennis courts may have such fencing as required by
the proper govemmental agency. No projections of any type shall be placed or
permitted to remain above the roof of any improvements, except approved
chimneys or vent stacks.

3.10 Signs. Except as may be required by legal proceedings, no signs or
advertising posters of any kind shall be maintained or permitted within any
windows, on the exterior of any improvements located within WOODED COVE
ESTATES P.U.D. without the express written permission of the Architectural
Review Committee. The approval of any signs and posters, including, without
limitation, name and address signs, shall be upon such conditions as may be from
time to time determined by the Architectural Review Committee and may be
arbitrarily withheld.

3.11 Antennas. Any satellite dish or other radio or television transmitter or
receiver (except for television antenna) must be placed in the rear yard and
reasonably screened in order to conceal them from view from roads and adjacent
lots. Radio or television signals or any other form of electromagnetic radiation
shall not be permitted to originate from any lot, which may unreasonably interfere
with the reception of television or radio signals within WOODED COVE
ESTATES P.U.D..

3.12 Animals. Any animals, livestock, birds, or poultry of any kind that
are raised, bred or kept by any owner upon any portion of WOODED COVE
ESTATES P.U.D. must comply with the regulations for the underlying zoning
district. The animals shall be kept or maintained within the dwelling or
outbuildings or other appropriate structure. No animals shall be allowed to make
unreasonable amounts of noise or to become a nuisance.

3.13 Nuisances. No rubbish or debris of any kind shall be dumped, placed
or permitted to accumulate upon any portion of WOODED COVE ESTATES
P.U.D., nor shall any nuisance or odors be permitted to exist or operate upon or
arise from any portion of WOODED COVE ESTATES P.U.D. so as to render any
portion thereof unsanitary, un31ghﬂy, offensive or detrimental to persons using or
occupying any other portions of WOODED COVE ESTATES P.U.D.. Noxious or
offensive activities shall not be carried on in any lot or dwelling or in any part of
WOODED COVE ESTATES P.U.D., and each owner, his family, tenants, guests,
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invitees, servants, and agents shall refrain from any act or use of a lot or dwelling
of WOODED COVE ESTATES P.U.D. which could cause disorderly, unsightly or
unkempt conditions or which could cause embarrassment, discomfort, annoyance
or nuisance to the occupants of other portions of WOODED COVE ESTATES
P.U.D. or which could result in a cancellation of any insurance for any portion of
WOODED COVE ESTATES P.U.D. or which would be in violation of any law or
govermnmental code or regulation.

3.14 Motor Vehicles, Trailers, Boats, Etc. Each owner shall provide for
parking of at least two automobiles in garages equipped with garage doors prior to
occupancy of the dwelling owned or maintained by such owner. All automobiles
owned or used by owners or occupants other than temporary guests and visitors
shall be parked in garages to the extent that garage space is available. The outside
storage or parking of any commercial vehicles of any type, farm equipment, buses,
trailers, boats, or any other related forms of transportation devices are expressly
prohibited. No owners or other occupants of any portion of WOODED COVE
ESTATES P.U.D. shall repair or restore any vehicle of any kind upon or within
any lot, except (i) within enclosed garages or workshops or (i1) for emergency
repairs, and then only to the extent necessary to enable the movement thereof to a
proper repair facility. No unregistered motor vehicles or unlicensed drivers may
operate or be used within WOODED COVE ESTATES P.U.D..

3.15 Sales and Construction Activities. Notwithstanding any provisions or
restrictions contained in this Declaration to the contrary, it shall be expressly
permissible for the Developer and its agents, employees, successors, and assigns to
maintain and carry on such facilitics and activities as may be reasonably required,
convenient or incidental to the completion, improvement, and sale of lots or the
developing of lots, including, without limitation, the installation and operation of
sales and construction trailers and offices, signs, and model dwellings.

3.16 Multiple Ownership. No lots or dwellings may be sold under any
time-sharing, time-interval or similar right-to-use programs.

3.17 Developer’s Right to Vary. Developer or Declarant shall have the
right, at its option and discretion and without regard to any prior construction or
development of any building site, to alter, vary and/or waive any of the
requirements, restrictions or other provisions set forth in the Article III with respect
to any building site; and no owner of a building site with respect to which such
alteration, variance and/or waiver was not granted shall have any claim or cause of
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action against Developer by reason of the granting of such alteration, variance
and/or waiver.

ARTICLE IV
DURATION OF RESTRICTIONS

4.01 Each of the conditions, covenants, reservations, and easements
contained in this Declaration shall continue in full force and effect and be binding
upon all owners and their successors and assigns and shall be a covenant running
with the land for twenty years from the recording of this Declaration in the office
of the Recorder of Deeds of Will County, Joliet, lllinois, and may or shall be
terminated or modified in any respect by the Declarant, Developer or their
respective Successors or assigns.

ARTICLE V
MISCELLANEOUS

5.01 Partial Invalidity. Invalidation of any of this Declaration or any part
thereof by judgment or court order shall in no way affect any of the other
provisions, all of which shall remain in full force and effect.

5.02 Interpretation. Any discrepancy, conflict or ambiguity which may be
found herein shall be resolved and determined by Developer and, in the absence of
an adjudication by a court of competent jurisdiction to the contrary, such resolution
and determination shail be final.

5.03 Captions. The captions and organizational numbers and letters
appeanng in this Declaration are inserted only as a matter of convenience and
neither in any way define, limit, construe or describe the scope or intent of this
Declaration nor in any way modify or affect this Declaration.

5.04 Governing Law. This Declaration and the rights of the owners shall
be govemed by the laws of the State of Tlinois. ' :

5.05 No Obligation to Develop. Notwithstanding the provisions and
intentions of this Declaration, no provision herein shall be deemed to require,
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either expressly or implied, Developer to improve, construct and/or develop all or
any portion of WOODED COVE ESTATES P.U.D. in any manner whatsoever,
except to the extent of restrictions set forth in this Declaration and as required by
appropriate  subdivision and building code requirements of the proper
governmental agency.

5.06 Notices. Any notice or other communication required to be sent to any
owner under the provisions of this instrument shall be deemed to have been
properly sent when mailed, postage paid, to the last known address of the person
who appears as owner on the records of Developer at the time of such mailing.
Notice to the Developer shall be sent in the same manner addressed to Developer
at such address of which Developer shall have notified the owners in the aforesaid
manner.

5.07 Repurchase Rights.

a) If, within 180 days (construction period) after the date on which
an owner shall begin construction on a building site, the owner (defaulting
owner) shall fail substantially to complete construction upon such subject
building site of the building and other improvements which have been
approved for the construction thereon by Developer pursuant to the
provisions of Article IIl, and if such failure continues for more than 120
days (grace period) after Developer has sent to the defaulting owner written
notice of such failure, Developer, its successors and assigns, shall have the
right, at Developer’s sole option, (repurchase option) to re-acquire all of the
subject building site from the defaulting owner by the defaulting owner’s
general warranty deed, together with any unpaid awards the defaulting
owner may be entitled to against any condemning authority by reason of a
taking of any portion of the subject building site.

b) The purchase price payable by Developer to the defaulting
owner in the event Developer shall exercise the repurchase option shall be
equal to the purchase price paid by the defaulting owner to Developer for the
subject building site, less the amount of any condemnation award received
by the defaulting owner, plus all actual and direct costs of construction paid
by the defaulting owner for any building and improvements theretofore
constructed on the subject building site. o '

c) The repurchase option shall be exercisable by Developer
sending to the defaulting owner within 120 days after the expiration of the
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grace period written notice of such exercise in accordance with the
provisions of Section above.

d)  Within sixty days after the exercise of the repurchase option by
Developer, closing shall occur and the defaulting owner shall tender to
Developer at the offices of Developer’s attorney in Will County, Illinois, the
defaulting owner’s genecral warranty deed conveying to Developer, or its
successors or assigns, the subject building site, together with such structures
as the defaulting owner shall have erected or partially erected thereon. Title
to the subject building site at the time of closing shall be good and
marketable subject only to such title exceptions as were excepted in
connection with Developer’s initial conveyance of the subject building site to
the defaulting owner.

€) The construction period shall be extended for such additional
time as is equal to time lost by the owner or the defaulting owner’s
contractors or suppliers in connection with the construction of the buildings
and improvements upon the subject building site due to strikes or other labor
troubles, governmental restrictions and limitations, scarcity of labor or
materials, war or other national emergency, accidents, casualties, weather
conditions or any cause similar or dissimilar to the foregoing beyond the
reasonable control of the defaulting owner or defaulting owner’s contractors
or supplies or resulting from Developer’s fault.

5.08 Successors and Assigns. Subject to the prior rights of Developer set
forth herein, including, without limitation, the rights of Developer to grant
approvals, to enforce this Declaration, to waive enforcement of this Declaration, or
to add or remove land from this Declaration, this Declaration shall be binding upon
and shall inure to the benefit of the owners and their respective heirs, executors,
personal representatives, successors, and assigns; and shall be binding upon (but
shall not be for the benefit of or enforceable by) any of said owners.

5.09 Enforcement. In the event any building site owner fails to adhere to any
andfor all of these restrictions and covenants, the Developer or any building site
owner or the Association, if any, shall have the right jointly and separately to
remedy the violation or sue to have the violation remedied and lien the owner’s
property for the cost of materials, labor and/or fees expended, including, but not
limited to, legal fees necessary to enforce said lien and these restrictions and
covenants.
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5.10  Amendment or Abrogation. Any of the restrictions and covenants herein
contained may be amended or abrogated upon the approval of the Developer(so
long as Developer owns at least one building site in Wooded Cove Estates P.U.D.)
or at least seventy-five percent(75%) of the building site owners in Wooded Cove
Estates P.U.D. (each building site constituting one vote), provided such approval
shall be by an instrument in writing, signed, acknowledged and recorded by the
Developer or said owners, as the case may be. The invalidation of any one or more
of the restrictions herein by any Court of competent jurisdiction shall not in any
manner affect the validity of the other restrictions herein set forth.

5.11 Option to Form Association. Upon the approval of at least seventy-five
percent (75%) of the building site owners in Wooded Cove Estates P.U.D. (each
building site constituting one vote), provided such approval shall be by an
instrument in writing, signed, acknowledged and recorded by said owners, the
building site owners may elect to formn an Association (which may or may not be
incorporated), to enforce these covenants and restrictions; to perform such other
activities customarily undertaken by a common Interest community association;
and to levy assessments in aid thereof.
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THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY
AND RETURN TO:

Woodcove Development Corporation
C/o JEFFREY J. ALLEN, President
22961 S. Althea Court

Minooka, IHinois 60447

815/467-9351
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VILLAGE OF ELWOOD

P. O. BOX 435
ELWOOD, ILLINOIS 60421
(815) 423-5011
FAX (815) 423-6861

March 12, 2003

Woodcove Development Corporation

22961 S. Althea Court

Minooka, II. 60447

ATTN: Jeff Allen

Attached please find copies of bills for the Wooded Cove Development. Also a
breakdown of what has been paid by the Village of Elwood.

Total paid was $15,005.00 minus your $4,000.00 Professional Fee Agreement, you owe
the Village of Elwood $11,005.00.

Payment on this would be greatly appreciated.

Thank you.

m (% —eeee— / /, -,.;’g ¥,

Robert Blum
Village President
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RUETTIGER, TONELLI & ASSOCIATES, INC.
Land Surveyors/Engineers/Planners
Landscape Architects/G.1.S. Consultants

2174 Oneida St. * Joliet, IL 60435

Phone 815-744-6600 Fax 815-744-0101

Village of Elwood
P.O. Box 435
Elwood, IL 60421

Wooded Cove Estates Rezoning and PUD
Professional services from April 28, 2002 to June 15, 2002

Professional Personnel

Hours Rate
Professional Planner RT
Tonelli, Rod 5/20/02 2.00 100.00
Review Preliminary Plat and Zoning submittal
Tonelli, Rod 5/22/02 1.00 100.00

Phone with John Kolata, Pat Buchneau, Jeff Alien re: schedule for
zoning and plat hearing

Tonelli, Rod 5/23/02 0.25 100.00
Phone with Jeff Allen re: Notification letters and public hearing
Tonelli, Rod 6/6/02 0.50 100.00

Phone with Jeff Allen, John Kolata re: zoning hearing
Tonelli, Rod 6/11/02 3.00 100.00

Prepare for and attend Plan Commission
Senior Planner

Strassman, Joel 5/30/02 2.00 75.00
legal notice, neighboring property owners letter
Totals 8.75
Total Labor

TERMS: NET 15 DAYS; 1 1/2% PER MONTH THEREAFTER

PLEASE INCLUDE INVOICE NUMBER ON REMITTANCE

Invoice

June 19, 2002
Project No: 20021075.00
tnvoice No: 0001075

Amount
200.00

100.00

25.00
50.00

300.00

150.00

825.00

Total this invoice

825.00

825.00



RUETTIGER, TONELLI & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Land Surveyors/Engineers/Planners
Landscape Architects/G.1.S. Consultants

2174 Oneida St. * Jollet, i 60435

Phone 815-744-6600 Fax 815-744-0101

Village of Elwood
P.O. Box 435
Elwood, IL 60421

Wooded Cove Estates Rezoning and PUD
Professional services frem June 2, 2002 to June 29, 2002

Professional Personnel

Hours Rate
Professional Planner RT
Tonelli, Rod 6/25/02 0.25 100.00
Phone with Jeff Allen re: wooded cove status, ord. questions
Tonelli, Rod 6/26/02 2.00 160.00
- Prepare for and attend Board Workshop re: Preliminary Plat
Tonelli, Rod 6/28/02 1.00 100.00
Review drait of ordinances from Village attorney/Phone with Ed
Graham
Totals 3.25

Total Labor

TERMS: NET 15 DAYS; 1 1/2% PER MONTH THEREAFTER
PLEASE INCLUDE INVOICE NUMBER ON REMITTANCE

July 26, 2002
Project No:' 20021076.00
Invoice No: 0001567

Amount
25.00
200.00

100.00

325.00
325.00

Total this invoice 325.00




TYSON ENGINEERING INC.

Since 1952

DAVID A. TYSON, President

ILLINOIS
Registered Prof. Engineer No. 35894
Registered Prol. Land Surveyor No, 2445

INDIANA
Registered Prof. Engineer No. 19900588

DAVID A. NOBLE, Vice President
ILLINOIS 3
Registered Prof. Engineer No. 45313

JOHIDEL (I:N(B)IASRHETT, Vice President | NVOI C E #3
Registered Prof. Land Surveyor No. 2997
LANCE G, BEIGH

ILLINOIS July 08, 2002

Registered Prof. Engineer No. 48363

VILLAGE OF ELWOOD
201 MISSISSIPPI -P:0. BOX 435
ELWOOD, IL 60421

367 South Schuyler Avenue
Kankakee, Illinois 60901
(815) 932-7406

FAX (815) 932-2951

E-Mail: tysoneng @keynet.net

Account #ELWOOD-V
Job No. E02038

PROJECT: WOOD COVE, ELWOOD, ILLINOIS

PLAN REVIEW SERVICES PROVIDED DURING JUNE, 2002

Professional Services -Engineering
HOURS

Graduate Engineer 7.50

*** Current Project Invoice Amount

RATE TOTAL
$65.00 $487.50
$487.50

Allinvoices are due net 30 days. A late charge of 1.5% per month will be added to any unpaid balance afier 30 days.

Minimum Finance Charge $0.50.

WATER DISTRIBUTION @ LAND SURVEYING @ SUBDIVISIONS ® STREETS ® SEWERS © SEWAGE TREATMENT

CONSULTANTS @ INVESTIGATIONS



TYSON ENGINEERING INC. Since 1952/

DAVID A. TYSON, President 367 South Schuyler Avenue
ILLINOIS L

Registered Prof. Engineer No. 35894 Kankakee’ ilinois 60901

Registered Prof. Land Surveyor No. 2445 (815) 932-7406
DL FAX (815) 932-2951

Registered Prol. Engineer No. 19900588

DAVID A. NOBLE, Vice President
ILLINOIS
Registered Prof. Engineer No. 45313

JOHIP:SNCB;\SRRETT, Vice Presidenl I NVO' C E #4

Registered Prof. Land Surveyor No. 2997
LANCE G. BEIGH

ILLINOIS August 13, 2002

Regisiered Prof. Engineer No. 48363

E-Mail: tysoneng@keynet.net

VILLAGE OF ELWOQD
201 MISSISSIPP! - P.O. BOX 435

ELWOQD, IL 60421 Job No. E02038

Account #ELWOQOD-V

PROJECT: WOOD COVE, ELWOOD, ILLINOIS

PLAN REVIEW SERVICES PROVIDED DURING JULY, 2002

Professional Services -Engineering

HOURS RATE TOTAL
Graduate Engineer 2.00 $65.00 $130.00
$130.00

*** Current Project Invoice Amount

Allinvoices are due net 30 days. A late charge of 1.5% per month will be added fo any unpaid balance after 30 days.
Minimum Finance Charge $0.50.

WATER DISTRIBUTION @ LAND SURVEYING @ SUBDIVISIONS @ STREETS ® SEWERS ® SEWAGE TREATMENT
CONSULTANTS @ INVESTIGATIONS



TYSON ENGINEERING INC.

Since 1952 /i

DAVID A. TYSON, President
ILLINOIS
Registered Prof. Engineer No. 35894
Registered Prof, Land Surveyor No, 2445
INDIANA
Registered Prof. Engineer No. 19900588

DAVID A. NOBLE, Vice President
ILLINOIS
Registered Prof. Engineer No. 45313

JOHN C. BARRETT, Vice President I NVOICE #5

ILLINOIS
Registered Prof. Land Surveyor No. 2997

LANCE G. BEIGH

ILLINOIS September 12, 2002

Registered Prof. Engineer No. 48363

VILLAGE OF ELWOOD
201 MISSISSIPPI - P.O. BOX 435

ELWOQD, IL 60421

367 South Schuyler Avenue
Kankakee, lllinois 60901
(815) 932-7406

FAX (815) 932-2951

E-Mail: tysoneng@keynet.net

Account #ELWOOD-V
Job No. E02038

PROJECT: WOODED COVE ESTATES, ELWOOD, ILLINOIS

PLAN REVIEW SERVICES PROVIDED DURING AUGUST, 2002

Professional Services -Engineering

HOURS RATE
5.00 $65.00

Graduate Engineer

*** Current Project Invoice Amount

TOTAL
$325.00

$325.00

All invoices are due net 30 days. A late charge of 1.5% per month will be added to any unpaid balance after 30 days.

Minimum Finance Charge $0.50.

WATER DISTRIBUTION ® LAND SURVEYING @ SUBDIVISIONS @ STREETS @ SEWERS © SEWAGE TREATMENT

CONSULTANTS @ INVESTIGATIONS



TYSON ENGINEERING INC. Since 1952 /i

DAVID A. TYSON, President 367 South Schuyler Avenue
ILLINOIS .

Registered Prof. Engineer No. 35894 Kankakee, lllinois 60901

Registered Prof. Land Surveyor No. 2445 (815) 932-7406
IO FAX (815) 932-2951

Registered Prof, Engineer No. 19900588

DAVID A. NOBLE, Vice President
ILLINOIS
Registered Prol. Engineer No. 45313

JOH”rthlz’;KB)f\FIRETT, Vice President
Registered Psrof Land Surveyor No, 2997 lNVO lc E #6

LANCE G. BEIGH
ILLINOIS

Registered Prof, Engineer No, 48363 OCtober 09 2002

E-Mail: tysoneng@keynet.net

VILLAGE OF ELWOOD

201 MISEISSIPFI - P.O. BOX 435 Account #ELWOOD-V
ELWOOD. IL 60421 Job No. E02038
PROJECT: WOODED COVE ESTATES, ELWOOD, ILLINOIS

PLAN REVIEW AND CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION SERVICES PROVIDED DURING SEPTEMBER,
2002

Professional Services -Engineering

HOURS RATE TOTAL
Graduate Engineer 25.50 $65.00 $1.657.50
*** Current Project Invoice Amount $1.657.50

All invoices are due net 30 days. A late charge of 1.5% per month will be added to any unpaid balance after 30 days.
Minimum Finance Charge $0.50.

WATER DISTRIBUTION ® LAND SURVEYING @ SUBDIVISIONS ® STREETS ® SEWERS ® SEWAGE TREATMENT
CONSULTANTS @ INVESTIGATIONS



TYSON ENGINEERING INC. Since 1952 /1

DAvllLI?_IANOTI\éSON, President 367 South Schuyler Avenue
Hegistered Prot. Engineer No. 35894 Kankakee’ Hlinois 60901
Registered Prof. Land Surveyor No. 2445 (815) 932-7406

el FAX (815) 932-2951

Registered Prof. Engineer No. 19300588

DAVID A. NOBLE, Vice President
ILLINOIS
Registered Prof. Engineer No, 45313

JOHII‘:L?Ng%RHETT, Vice President
Regislered Prof. Land Survayor No. 2997 INVO I C E #6

LANCE G. BEIGH
ILLINOIS

Registered Prof, Engineer No. 48363 OCtOber 09 2002

E-Mail: tysoneng @keynet.net

VILLAGE OF ELWOOD

201 MISSISSIPPI - P.O. BOX 435 Account #ELWOOD-V
ELWOOD. IL 60421 Job No. E02038
PROJECT: WOODED COVE ESTATES, ELWOOD, ILLINOIS

PLAN REVIEW AND CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION SERVICES PROVIDED DURING SEPTEMBER,
2002

Professional Services -Engineering

HOURS RATE TOTAL
Graduate Engineer 25.50 $65.00 $1,657.50
*** Current Project Invoice Amount $1.657.50

All invoices are due net 30 days. A late charge of 1.5% per month will be added to any unpaid balance after 30 days.
Minimum Finance Charge $0.50.

WATER DISTRIBUTION ® LAND SURVEYING ® SUBDIVISIONS ® STREETS ® SEWERS ® SEWAGE TREATMENT
CONSULTANTS @ INVESTIGATIONS



TYSON ENGINEERING INC. Since 1952 /4

367 South Schuyler Avenue

DAVID A. TYSON, Presidenl

ILLINOIS 4
Registered Prof. Engineer No. 35894 Kankakee, lllinois 60301
Registered Prof. Land Surveyor No. 2445 (815) 932-7406

INDIANA
Registered Prof. Engineer No. 19900588 . FAX (815) 932-2951
DAVID A. NOBLE, Vice Presidenl E-Mail: tysoneng@keynet.net

ILLINOIS

Registered Prof. Engineer No. 45313
JOHN C. BARRETT, Vice President

Hegilsl]t'rgt?::'sroiA Land Surveyor No. 2997 INVOICE #7

LANCE G. BEIGH
ILLINOIS

Registered Prof. Engineer No. 48363 November 12 2002

VILLAGE OF Ei.WOOD

201 MISSISSIPPI - P.O. BOX 435 Account #ELWOOD-V
ELWOOD, IL 60421 Job No. [E02038
PROJECT: WOODED COVE ESTATES, ELWOOD, ILLINOIS

PLAN REVIEW AND CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION SERVICES PROVIDED DURING OCTOBER,
2002

Professional Services -Engineering

HOURS RATE TOTAL
Registered Engineer 2.50 385.00 $212.50
Graduate Engineer 7.00 $65.00 $455.00
Inspector 53.00 $50.00 $2.650.00
*** Current Project Invoice Amount $3.317.50

All invoices are due net 30 days. A late charge of 1.5% per month will be added to any unpaid balance after 30 days.
Minimum Finance Charge $0.50.

WATER DISTRIBUTION @ LAND SURVEYING ® SUBDIVISIONS ® STREETS ® SEWERS ® SEWAGE TREATMENT
CONSULTANTS @ INVESTIGATIONS



TYSON ENGINEERING INC.

Since 1952 q

DAVID A. TYSON, Prosident

Registered IL Prof. Engineer No. 35894
Registered IL Frol. Land Surveyor No, 2445
Registered IN Prol. Enginear No. 19900588

DAVID A. NOBLE, Vice President
Reglstered IL Prof. Erigineer No. 45313

367 South Schuyler Avenue
Kankakee, lllinols 60901

(815) 932-7406

FAX (815) 932-2951

E-Mail: tysoneng@sbcglobal.net

JOHN C. BARRETT, Vice President
Registered IL Prof. Land Surveyor No. 2997

LANCE G. BEIGH
Registered IL Prof. Engineer No. 48363

KEITH T. MULHOLLAND
Registered IL Prof. Engineer No. 55791

INVOICE #8

December 11, 2002

VILLAGE OF ELWOQD
201 MISSISSIPP| -P.0. BOX 435 Account #ELWOOD-V
ELWOOD, IL 60421 ' Job No. E02038

PROJECT: WOODED COVE ESTATES, ELWOOD, ILLINOIS

CONSTRUCTION OFFICE AND INSPECTION SERVICES PROVIDED DURING NOVEMBER, 2002

Professional Services -Engineering

HOUR RATE JOTAL
Registered Engineér 2.50 $85.00 $212.50
Inspector 66.00 $50.00 $3,300.00
*** Current Project Invoice Amount $3.512.50

Al invoices are due net 30 days. A late charge of 1.5% per month will be added to any unpaid balance after 30 days.
Minimum Finance Charge $0.50.

WATER DISTRIBUTION ® LAND SURVEYING ® SUBDIVISIONS @ STREETS ® SEWERS ® SEWAGE TREATMENT
CONSULTANTS @ INVESTIGATIONS



TYSON ENGINEERING INC. Since 1952

DAVID A. TYSON, President 367 South Schuyler Avenue
Registered |L Prof. Engineer No. 35894 A

Registered IL Prof. Land Surveyor No. 2445 Kankakee, lllinois 60901
Registered IN Prof. Engineer No. 19900588 (815) 932-7406
DAVID A. NOBLE, Vice President FAX (B15) 932-2951
Registered IL Prof. Engineer No. 45313 E-Mail: tysoneng@sbcglobal.nel

JOHN C. BARRETT, Vice President
Registered IL Prof, Land Surveyor Na. 2997

LANCE G. BEIGH

Registered IL Prof. Engineer No. 48363 I Nvo 'C E #9

KEITH T. MULHOLLAND
Registered tL Prof. Engineer No. 55791

January 13, 2003

VILLAGE OF ELWOOD

201 MISSISSIPPI - P.O. BOX 435 Account #ELWOOD-V
ELWOOD, IL 60421 Job No. E02038
PROJECT: WOODED COVE ESTATES, ELWOOD, ILLINOIS

CONSTRUCTION OFFICE AND INSPECTION SERVICES PROVIDED DURING DECEMBER, 2002

Professional Services -Engineering

HOURS RATE TOTAL
Registered Engineer 1.00 $85.00 $85.00
Inspector 40.00 $50.00 $2.000.00
*** Current Project Invoice Amount $2.085.00

Allinvoices are due net 30 days. A late charge of 1.5% per month will be added to any unpaid balance after 30 days.
Minimum Finance Charge $0.50.

WATER DISTRIBUTION ® (AND SURVEYING @ SUBDIVISIONS ® STREETS € SEWERS & SEWAGE TREATMEM
CONSULTANTS @& [NVESTIGATIONS



TYSO N ENGINEERING INC.

Since 1952

DAVID A. TYSON, President

Registered IL Prof. Engineer No. 35894
Registered IL Prof. Land Surveyor No. 2445
Registered IN Prof. Engineer No. 19900588

DAVID A. NOBLE, Vice President
Registered IL Prof. Engineer No. 45313

367 South Schuyler Avenue
Kankakee, lllinois 60901

(815) 932-7406

FAX (815) 932-2951

E-Mail: tysoneng @ sbcglobal.net

JOHN C. BARRETT, Vice President
Registered |L Prof. Land Surveyor No. 2997

LANCE G. BEIGH
Registered IL Prof, Engineer No. 48363

KEITH T. MULHOLLAND
Registered IL Prof. Engineer No. 55791

INVOICE #10

February 11, 2003

VILLAGE OF ELWOOD

201 MISSISSIPFI - P.C. BOX 435 Account #ELWGOD-V
ELWOOD. IL 60421 Job No. E02038

PROJECT: WOODED COVE ESTATES, ELWOOD, ILLINOIS

CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION SERVICES PROVIDED DURING JANUARY, 2003

Professional Services -Engineering

HOURS RATE TOTAL
Inspector 38.00 $60.00 $2.,280.00
*** Current Project Invoice Amount $2.280.00

All invoices are due net 30 days. A Jate charge of 1.5% per month wili be added to any unpaid balance after 30 days.
Minimum Finance Charge $0.50.

WATER DISTRIBUTION ® LAND SURVEYING € SUBDIVISIONS @ STREETS #® SEWERS & SEWAGE TREATHS !
CONSULTANTS @ INVESTIGATIONS
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VILLAGE OF ELWOOD

P.O. BOX 435
ELWOOD, ILLINOIS 60421
(815) 423-5011
FAX (815) 423-6861

April 21, 2003

Woodcove Development Corporation
22961 S. Althea Court
Minooka, Il. 60447

ATTN: Jeff Allen

Attached please find a copy of bill for Tyson Engineering for the Wooded Cove

Development. o
/"'".'.- ™
e \
Plan Review Services for February 2003 /$ 362.50
¢ .
Payment on this bill would be greatly appreciated. = N
{/{q fs/éf/cpﬁ
Thank you. 2
I rnrel Teiumigl Sir baci favd T S T
s ———_— iy - 2063
i WOODCOVE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 04-02
| 70-160/719
' DATE 5-2-03 10100
: e 1% 36750 ;
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TYSON ENGINEERING INC.

Since 1952 #

DAVID A. TYSON, President

Fagistered IL Pral, Enginear No. 15894
Regatated L Prol. Land Sueviyor No, 2445
Regatecd IN Prol. Enginesr No, 19900568

DAVID A, NOBLE, Vice Presidem
Registered IL Prof. Engineer No. 45313

JOHN C. BARRETT, Vice President
Registered IL Prof. Land Surveyor No. 2997

LANCE G. BEIGH
Registered IL Prof. Engineer No. 48363

KEITH T. MULHOLLAND
Registered IL Prof. Engineer No, 55791

VILLAGE OF ELWOCD
201 MISSISSIPPI - P.O. BOX 435

ELWOOD., IL 60421

367 South Schuyler Avenue
Kankakee, Hlinois 60901

(815} 932-7406

FAX (815) 832-2951

E-Mail: tysoneng@sbcglobal.net

INVOICE #11

March 12, 2003

Account #ELWOOD-V
Job No. E02038

PROJECT: WOODED COVE ESTATES, ELWOOD, ILLINOIS

PLAN REVIEW SERVICES PROVIDED DURING FEBRUARY, 2003

Professional Services -Engineering

HOURS RATE TOTAL
Registered Engineer 3.50 $85.00 $297.50
Graduate Engineer 1.00 365.00 $65.00
** Current Project Invoice Amount $362.50

Abinvoices are dira not 2 daie A tada coooo s mne
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VILLAGE OF ELWOOD

P. O. BOX 435
ELWOOD, ILLINOIS 60421
(815) 423-5011
FAX (815) 423-6861

August 20, 2003

Woodcove Development Corporation
22961 S. Althea Court

Minooka, I1. 60447

ATTN: Jeff Allen

Attached please find copy of a bill for Tyson Engineering for the Wooded Cove
Development for the month of May 2003.

Construction Inspection Services

Provided during May 2003 $ 600.00 »
7 YA s L
Total Due ,.$‘<‘600.00 ,‘,f{“/;/f 3] 02
!\\ - i // ".JI e
Payment on this bill would be greatly appreciated.
Thank you
T R T mf Secu-iiy candnred dofumenl Fre Susd Tar Fetails [ R T, S SO L SR L S
WOODCOVE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION  suc; 2106

onre_ 363 TR
EQEIYEFE OFAUG.LL%L__Q‘E E\U“QQZL_ =] (900 ¢ é(j‘
6}\!. MUMM G OU{wo e DOLLARS B 727
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1 YSON ENGINEERING e

DAVID 4, TYSON, Presidam
Registared || Prof, Enginger No. 35894

Since 1952

/

367 South Schuyler Avenue

Aegistereq || Prof, Lang g No. 2aa5 Kankakee. llinois 60901
Regsireg 1 11 Enginear Ny 19830 (815) 932.7406
DAVID 4, NOBLE, Vice President FAX (81 5) 932295 1

Registereq 1. Prot, Enginesy No. 45313

JOHN C. BARRETT, vieq Presidam
Registerad || Prof. Lang Surazyor N, 2997

LANCE g, BEIGH N 159
Registereg IL Prof. Enginear 0. 48

KEMH T, MULHOLLAND 'N VO'CE #1 4
Registerag )| Prol, Engingar No. 55791

E-Maijl: rysoneng@sbcgfobal.ne:

VILLAGE OF ELWoop
201 MfSSfSSiPPI -P.O. Box 435 Account #ELWOOD-V
ELWOOD. IL 60424 Jab Ng. E02038

Professional Services -Engineering

HOURS RATE TOTAL
Inspector 10.00 $60.00 $600.00
bk Current Project Invoice Amount $600.00

All invoices are due net 3¢ days. A late Charge of 1.5% per month wilf pe added fo any unpajg balance after 30 Jays,
Minimum Finance Charge $0,50.

WATER DISTRIBUTJON ® LAND SURVEYING o SUBDIVISIONS ® STREETS e SEWERS @ SEWAGE TREATMENT
CONSULTANTS L4 INVESTIGATFOJ‘IS

——————————————————————————



VILLAGE OF ELWOOD

P. O. BOX 435
ELWOOD, ILLINOIS 60421
(815) 423-5011
FAX (815) 423-6861

June 10, 2003

Woodcove Development Corporation
22961 S. Althea Court
Minooka, Il. 60447

ATTN: Jeff Allen

Attached please find copies of bills for Tyson Engineering for the Wooded Cove
Development for the month of March and April.

Plan Review Services for March 2003 $ 1,062.50

Construction Inspection Services for

April 2003 1,500.00 e
Total Due $,2,562.50 / / ) 7 / 4

kS -

Payment on this bill would be greatly appreciated.

_ besut "P‘V‘c woadred 50 ‘A\; Y anl /‘00 ) DOLLARS & =Z=

Thank you.
P A0
¥ T T T ,“ s _.'-; nharred A : .' 5y LL_T';_.'-' e L._{ﬂmmrf% S e
WOODCOVE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 04.02 5083 5
i
oare__ (25 w3 W 5

ORADER OF \/__\Qgé OF- E_\ UJ;',Y,“;L - 1'% '2.) 56 2.S

Ewsa mian |

%" First Midwest Bank
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TYSON ENGINEERING INC, Since 1952  »,
DAVID A, 1;vsor1. ;mmmn asa01 367 South Schuyler Avenye
Rege L Prof. ar No., 358 S
aﬁﬁ&'ﬁfﬁé’u Prot. L:l?dlngurvo:or No. 2445 Kankakee, [llinois 60901
Registered IN Prol. Enginaar No. 19900588 (815) 932-7408
DAVID A. NOBLE, Vice Presidant FAX (815) 932-2951
E-Mail; tysoneng@sbcgtobal.net

Registered IL Prof, Engineer No, 45313

JOHN C, BARRETT, Vice Prasident
Registered IL Proi. Land Surveyor No. 2997

LANCE G. BEIGH
Registered IL. Prof. Engineer No, 48363 INVO IC E #1 2

KEITH T. MULHOLLAND
A dIL Prof. Engi No. 55791

April 10, 2003

VILLAGE OF ELWOOD
201 MISSISSIPP! - P.O. BOX 435 Account #ELWOOD-v
Job No. E02038

ELWOOD, IL 60421

WOODED cove ESTATES, ELWOOD, ILLINOIS

PROJECT:

CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION AND PLAN REVIEWY SERVICES PROVIDED DURING MARCH, 2003

Professional Services -Engineering

HOURS RATE TOTAL
Registered Engineer 0.50 $85.00 34250
17.00 $60.00 $1,020.00

Inspector

$1.062.50

*** Current Project Invoice Amount

Allinvoices are duenet 30 days. Alafe charge of 1.5% per month will be added to any unpaid balance after 30 days.
Minimum Finance Charge $0.50.
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TYSON enciveering inc. Since 1952 )

g:;;? u:‘}: lztsg; Egmlm . 367 South Schuyler_ Avenue
Registecad IL Prof. Land Surveyor No. 2445 Kankakee, lllinois 60901
Registecad IN Peot, Engineer No, 19800588 (815) 932-7406
DAVID A. NOBLE, Vice President FAX (815) 932-2951
Registerad IL. Prol. Engineer No. 45313 E-Mail: tysoneng @sbcglobal.net

JOHN C. BARRETT, Vice Prasident
Regmstered IL Prol. Land Surveyor No. 2997

LANCE G. BEIGH

Registered IL Prof. Engineer No. 48363
KEITH T. MULHOLLAND l NVOlCE #1 3
Registered IL Prof. Engineer No. 55791

May 12, 2003
VILLAGE OF ELWOOD
201 MiSSISSIFFi - P.O. BOX 435 Account #ELWOQD-V
ELWOOD. IL 60421 JobNo.  E02038
PROJECT: WOODED COVE ESTATES, ELWOOD, ILLINOIS

CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION SERVICES PROVIDED DURING APRIL, 2003

Professional Services -Engineering

HOURS RATE TOTAL
Inspector 25.00 $60.00 $1,500.00
*** Current Project Invoice Amount $1.500.00
Al ipverir ae ars fau o caan .
Noe  3Y0i-7

WWG%SW L-4F-02




adA}, 10 jund

T AT AL T IATT (N

tAyoede)) (1940

ho~Si-fr )\‘lﬁm\g\

:Ag paydanoy
118W0ISNY) 243 404

R \\zz i

soed 30 3[NPOYSS SAURULIOD DY) UL PUE UOISSIUWIOD S2I0WIWOT SIOULf[] dY} 1A Al Lo St 5T 8y I3pun 39 Jeys

UAOLS BIBP DAIIODLID IY} UO BUIDUSWILIND *DA0QE SANI[LOR] U s3uryo 10 Juswysigeisa oy Sunooyal Buljjig

2A00) PIPOOM $ZALVY

:Aq panoiddy

:AQ pannugng

Auedwo)) sy3 104

TE6'67 ze6'6v b 1a43 001 9pl T HIS mou 47 9407) PIpOOM S 0TS 1T 6YZ0Tr0S
€66 7e6'6v %lyt 001 9¥1 T HIS M3l 1 3a0D papoom 'S 80S1Z 8VT0Tr0s
(43514 6’6y Y%lpt 001 9%l T IS mau Rep Aox20d M 8Y10T 8YC0TF0S
76668 TE6'6F b Yads 001 9l T s Mmou 1Q 3400 papooM § PiviT 9ayL1v0S
7e6°6v 7e6'6F TPt 001 9l T s Mmau 1D e SNYM M 0S10T 98yL1¥0S
7866y E6°6v Yivt 001 9v1 T i MU 1Q 240D papooM S YOV 1T TOYLIPOS
TL6'6Y [AXX14 Yottt 001 Ipl T Hig mau 1D MogxQ S 0SELT PAPLITOS
Z86'6Y 7e6'6v %TrE 001 ol T HIS Mmau 30 M0qQXQ S §9¢1T yapPLIPOS
TE6'6F TE6°6¥ %lvt 001 9l T s Hou 1 240D P3pOOM S £0EILT 68vyL1¥0s
TE6'6Y 4194 %Trt 001 el T HIS mau 1 9r0D) PIPOOM, S TPTIT SavL1v0S
[4XX14 TE6'6F k(1441 001 ovl T s Mau 1Q 94073 p3poom S p911T SAvLIVOS
E6'6Y 41X 4 TPt 001 9l T ms mau 11 980D PAPoom, S OGL1T avL1v0s
4114 (A1) 14 %t 001 9l T S Mou 1Q 2r0D papoom S 0TTIT LayL1%0S
78667 TE6'6P %TvE 00l 91 T s mau u etjoudeiN S 6£11T 6VPLIYOS
FAY X4 Te6°6Y Yolve ] 9l H s Mmau u eoue S §114Z 6VYLIY0S
g Swy  pareqs SRS Bap smoy w5 dwy  SED YR SUAUOAWo,) UONEERY]  S0d 5715 EECIIN 7
TN | Suypig % 1210, Y% 1»do 1d  wnN 10 suoneso] Sunydi] 1aULI0jSuBl ], 101
SHeM «Or—k
% el
%% SWEN 13woisny) dequunN junoddy
yitm Buyig pateys 1Z¥09 711 'Poom|q
% Jwie BWoIsny IOQUINN] JUNODDY gev xod 'O'd
Yan ugrg pateys
% SWEN 15WOISND 13GWINN 1UNOJDY issauppy Futren
ynm Sunpg pareys
pateys 9% ON $2A (Jug paseys umo |, JWEN] JOWO)SIT) I0QLUAN] JUNOIDY
poom[g POOMY JO 3TE[[IA 10060-0912L
T emQ@ioenuoD gzoey
ojeq weweddng
| 401 afeg DBIUOD ST 1EY 0) juawRlddng Auedwor) UoSIPF 1j|BIMUOUILLO.) B



An Exelon Company
April 8, 2004

Department of public works
Village Clerks Office
Village of Elwood

P.O. Box 435

Elwood, IL 60421

The document indicated below and attached hereto are for your execution:

Supplement to Rate 25
Please sign all copies of the above document in the space indicated “For the Customer”
and return ALL copies to me. Approved copies of the above will be returned to you for
your files.

Please feel free to contact me at (630) 723 — 2101 if I may be of further assistance.

Sincerely,

G/M"*Q/le:‘h

Anna Vela
General Service Representative

AV/dh
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Commonwealth Edison Company

72160-09001

cusT

Account Number

Mailing Address:

P.O. Box 435
Elwood, IL 60421

MER

Shared Billing with

Shared Billing with

Sharcd Billing with

covrY

Lvoe)ED Covis SUB .
Supplement to Rate 25 Contract

Village of Elwood

Customer Name

Account Number

Account Number

Account Number

Lot Transformer Lighting Locations or

# Number Size POS Installation Components Fac. Class
S504174A9 21115 § Magnolia Ln new Strt
304174A9 . 21139 S Magnalia Ln new Strt
504174B7 21220 S Wooded Cove Dr new Strt
504174B2 21150 S Wooded Cove Dr new Strt
504174B5 21164 S Wooded Cove Dr new Strt
50417485 21242 S Wooded Cove Dr new Strt
504174B9 21303 S Wooded Cove Dr new Strt
50417484 21365 S Oxbow Ct new Strt
504174B4 21350 S Oxbow Ct new Strt
504174C2 21404 S Wooded Cove Dr new Strt
504174B6 20150 W White Tail Ct new Strt
504174B6 21444 S Wooded Cove Dr new Strt
504202A8 20148 W Pockey Way new Strt
504202A8 21508 S. Wooded Cove Dr new Strt
504202A9 21520 S Wooded Cove Dr new Strt

RATE25 Wooded Cove

ce

For the Company

Submitted by:

Approved by:

g

b4
3

u

IO 141 A

Page: 10F 1
Supplement Date:
Rate 25 Contract Date:
Elwood
Town Shared Billing? Yes No % Shared
Customer Name %
Customer Name Y%
Customer Name %
Total %
Watts
per Oper % Total Y Billing Effective
Con, Hours Oper Kwhrs Shared Kwhrs Date
146 100 342% 49.932 49.932
146 100 342% 49.932 49.932
146 100 342% 49.932 49.932
146 100 342% 49.932 49.932
146 100 342% 49,932 49.932
146 100 342% 49.932 49.932
146 100 342% 49.932 49.932
146 100 342% 49,932 49.932
146 100 342% 45,932 49.932
146 100 342% 49.932 49.932
146 100 342% 49.932 49.932
146 100 342% 49.932 49.932
146 100 342% 49.932 49.932
146 100 342% 49.932 49.932
146 100 342% 49.932 49.932

Billing, reflecting the establishment or change in facilities above, commencing on the effective data shown,

shall be under Rate 25 as on file with the Illinois Commerce Commission and in the Company's s

._b ZZ\\ _\Mﬁ “

LA P

aﬂ&ﬁomﬂ% Szafranski / R.D.S. Manager

T JeFF Areea]

For the Customer:
Accepted By:

Official Capacity:

J-)7~o

VILLl g/ mpavHAerre

Print or Type
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« Established 1889 ¢

Proud of our past, Building our future.

P.O. Box 435 Elwood, IL 60421 + (815) 423-5011 * Fax: (815) 423-6861

November 29, 2005

Woodcove Development
22961 8. Althea Court
Minooka, Il. 60447
RE: Reimubursement of Engineering Fees
Attached please find a copy of engineering fee for Baxter Woodman for services at
Wooded Cove Development.

Baxter Woodman Invoice 104854 $1,378.59

Baxter Woodman Invoice 105731 1,357.71

Total Due $ 2,736.30

Any questions, please feel free to contact our office.

Paf &M

Pat Buchenau
Village Clerk

WWWW e gy 1T
WM—%{AH-—-’ Ll"""-"“‘"\-wﬂ/’u

v C A : 3_155 . Dollars
ﬂwﬁ“— A X
u‘%‘/\/ )Lﬂ?yu-yuo o /4.._.:3 _z,,_,/_/

Amount Paid § _213¢6. 32

\Badance Due 24 221 7) £ L.

Village President Village Clerk
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Invoice Date: November 08, 2005
Village of Elwood Invoice Number: 104854
Project: 030598 / 001 Page 2 of 2
Wooeded Cove Inspection Services
" Baxter & Woodman, Inc. - Detailed Invoice Documentation "
Professional Services
Period
Phase Ending Staff Hours Charge
Construction
Secretarial & Printing
‘ 10/15/2005 Secretary 2.00 37.60
General Construction Admin.
10/15/2005 Principal 2.50 144.58
10/15/2005 Construction Manager 3.00 113.58
Fid Observation-Part Time
10/15/2005 Engineer, Staff 6.00 157.14
13.50 $452.90
Total Professional Services 1350 $452.90
Reimbursables
Period
Expense Ending Charge
Mileage Dennis Dabros 10/15/2005 $19.89
$19.89

Total Reimbursables

Please make check payable to Baxter and Woodman, Inc., 8678 Ridgefield Road, Crystal Lake, IL
60012, and include our invoice and project numbers on your check or check stub.
Contact Steve Larson at 708.478.2090 if you have any questions regarding this invoice.



BAXTER

«
‘J_h

WOODMAN
Consulting Engineers

Invoice Date: November 23, 2005
Village of Elwood Invoice Number: 105731
201 E. Mississippi Street
P.O.Box 435
Elwood, IL 60421
Attention: Patricia Buchenau
Project: 030598 /001 Wooded Cove Inspection Services

Project Coordinator: Steve Larson

inspection and review services for the Wooded Cove Development.

Direct Labor is $442.06

Employee and general overhead

is 200.00% of $442.06 or $884.12
Professional Services 1,326.18
Expenses $31.53

Total Now Due $1,357.71

Please make check payable to Baxter and Woodman, Inc., 8678 Ridgefield Road, Crystal Lake, IL
60012, and include our invoice and project numbers on your check or check stub.
Contact Steve Larson at 708.478.2090 if you have any questions regarding this invoice.



Invoice Date: November 23, 2005

Village of Elwood Invoice Number: 105731
Project: 030598/ 001 Page 2 of 2
Wooded Cove Inspection Services
Baxter & Woodman, Inc. - Detailed Invoice Documentation __Ii
Professional Services
Period
Phase Ending Staff Hours Charge
Construction
Secretarial & Printing
10/29/2005 Secretary 1.50 28.20
General Construction Admin.
11/12/2005 Principal 0.25 14.46
Fid Observation-Part Time
10/29/2005 Engineer, Staff 5.25 137.50
11/12/2005 Engineer, Staff 10.00 261.90
17.00 $442.06
Total Professional Services 17.00 $442.06
Reimbursables
Period
Expense Ending Charge
Mileage Dennis Dabros 10/29/2005 $13.10
Mileage Dennis Dabros 11/12/2005 $18.43
$31.53

Total Reimbursables

Please make check payable to Baxter and Woodman, Inc., 8678 Ridgefield Road, Crystal Lake, IL
60012, and include our invoice and project numbers on your check or check stub.
Contact Steve Larson at 708.478.2090 if you have any questions regarding this invoice.
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« Established 1889 +

Proud of our past, Building our future.
P.O. Box 435 Elwood, IL 60421 -  (815) 423-5011 Fax: (815) 423-6861

February 21, 2005

Woodcove Development
22961 S. Althea Court
Minooka, 1. 60447

RE:  Reimbursement of Enginecring Fees

Attached please find a copy of engineering fees for Baxter Woodman for services at
Wooded Cove Development. Invoice 96843 for the amount of $350.27.

Any questions, please feel free to contact our office.

Pat Buch%

enau
Village Clerk

BRMl) Scewsity suhanicd dacumeni Ser Bac¥ Jor dcfarin B

WOODCOVE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 44, - | 2 14

.- . . ‘3_‘7_ OS’ 70—15%17013
CROER oF \f U Ud?u’_, O{:— E\ w»»c\ '$ 250‘ 2% iL
Thee \\uﬁ«)\‘&l %?“\4 PN /loc DOLLARS B iar |

én“‘ First Midwest Bank

¢ ror twics” 96843 B stter Weol meo : /] j‘,\ w
rO02eat 10?4904E0LE 81002570 40w

Robert Blum Patricia Buchenan Robert Nissen
Village President Village Clerk Village Adininistrator
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Village of Elwood
» Established 1889 -

Proud of our past, Building our future.
P.O. Box 435 Elwood, IL 60421  «  (815) 423-5011

January 17, 2005

Woodcove Development
22961 S. Althea Court
Minooka, Il. 60447

RE: Reimbursement of Engineering Fees

+  Fax: (815) 423-6861

Attached please find a copy of engineering fee for Baxter Woodman for services at
Wooded Cove Development. Invoice 92093 for the amount of $377.48.

Any questions, please feel free to contact our office.

pai:ﬁu—cﬁuw

Pat Buchenau

EOQEEEOF \[ \\&A ci—- E\\HL‘OA

Village Clerk
e E O PR T VY TR B VR AT e Baik ey ATiaiT
WOODCOVE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 04-02
DATE

s

2213

. i 70-160/719
2— (8 "Ob 10100

Thare \m.«‘)\mk ':Ncw’H RTA 2w\l /

3 377.49

FlI‘St Midwest Bank
FOR %&%*Wcm\ \N‘fcxcp 7 Qa3

%}.’}:

Mo

10022431 ©O?AS0LE0WI: 84002570 Oue

e KT

AT TS e, 1

e e

ST . 1

DOLLARS @ =i

Robert Blum Patricia Buchenan
Village President Village Clerk

Robert Nissen
Village Admirstrator
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Village of Elwood
- Established 1889 -

Proud of our past, Building our future.
P.O. Box 435 Elwood, IL 60421 -  (815)423-5011 - Fax: (815) 423-6861

December 30, 2004

Woodcove Development

22961 S. Althea Court

Minooka, I1. 60447

RE: Reimbursement of Engineering Fees

Attached please find a copy of engineering fee for Baxter Wood for services at Wooded
Cove Development. Invoice 94119 for the amount of $458.07.

Any questions, please feel free to contact our office.

Paf_; S PPy

Patricia Buchenau

Village Clerk
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VILLAGE OF ELWOOD

P.O. BOX 435
ELWOOD, IL 60421

(815) 423-5011

June 14, 2004

Woodcove Development
22961 S. Althea Court
Minooka, Il. 60447

RE: Reimbursement of Engineering Fees
Attached please find a copy of engineering fee for Baxter Woodman for services at

Wooded Cove Development. Invoice 89306 for the amount of $645.56

Also past due are two (2) invoices; Invoice 87429 for the amount of $1.242.08 and
Invoice 88299 for the amount of $204.75

Payment on these three (3) invoices would be appreciated as soon as possible,

Thank you.

b b,
Patricia Buchenau
Village Clerk



BAXTER

-
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WOODMAN

Consulting Engineers

Invoice Date: June 11, 2004
Village of Elwood invoice Number: 89306
201 E. Mississippi Street
P.O. Box 435
Elwood, IL 60421
Attention: Patricia Buchenau
Project: 030598 / 001 Wooded Cove Inspection Services

Project Coordinator: Steve Larson

Inspection and review services for the Wooded Cove Development.

Direct Laboris $204 80

Employee and general overhead

is 200.00% of $204.80 or $409.60
Professional Services 614.40
Expenses $31.16

Total Now Due $645.56

Please make check payable to Baxter and Woodman, Inc., 8678 Ridgefield Road, Crystal Lake, IL
60012, and include our invoice and project numbers on your check or check stub.
Contact Steve Larson at 708.478.2090 if you have any questions regarding this invoice.



Invoice Date: June 11, 2004

Village of Elwood invoice Number: 89306
Project: 030598 / 001 Page 2 of 2
Wooded Cove Inspection Services
" Baxter & Woodman, Inc. - Detailed Invoice Documentation I
Professional Services
Period
Phase Ending Staff Hours Charge
Construction
Fid Observation-Part Time
5/29/2004  Construction Manager 3.50 127.58
5/29/2004  Engineer, Staff 3.25 77.22
6.75 $204.80
Total Professional Services 6.75 $204.80
Reimbursables
Period
Expense Ending Charge
Mileage Raymond N. Koenig 05/29/2004 $16.72
Mileage Dennis Dabros 05/29/2004 $14.44
$31.16

Total Reimbursables

Please make check payable to Baxter and Woodman, Inc., 8678 Ridgefield Road, Crystal Lake, IL
60012, and include our invoice and project numbers on your check or check stub.
Contact Steve Larson at 708.478.2090 if you have any questions regarding this invoice



VILLAGE OF ELWOOD

P.O. BOX 435
ELWOQD, IL 60421

(815) 423-5011

May 19, 2004

Woodcove Development
22961 S. Althea Court
Minooka, Il. 60447 |

RE: Reimbursement of Engineering Fees

Attached please find a copy of engineering fee for Baxter Woodman for services at
Wooded Cove Development.

Please make arrangements for payment.

Thank you.

Pat Buchenau
Village Clerk
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WOODMAN

Consulting Enginesrs

Invoice Date: May 14, 2004

Village of Elwood Invoice Number: 88299
201 E. Mississippi Street

P.O. Box 435
Elwood, IL 60421

Attention: Patricia Buchenau

Project: 030598 /001 Wooded Cove Inspection Services
Project Coordinator: Steve Larson

Inspection and review services for the Wooded Cove Development.

Direct Labor is $68.25

Employee and general overhead

is 200.00% of $68.25 or $136.50
Professional Services 204.75

Total Now Due $204.75

Please make check payable to Baxter and Woodman, Inc., 8678 Ridgefield Road, Crystal Lake, IL
60012, and include our invoice and project numbers on your check or check stub.
Contact Steve Larson at 708.478.2090 if you have any questions regarding this invoice.



Invoice Date: May 14, 2004
Village of Elwood Invoice Number: 88299
Project: 030598 /001 Page 2 of 2
Wooded Cove Inspection Services

| Baxter & Woodman, Inc. - Detailed Invoice Documentation ) “

-

Professional Services

Period
Phase Ending Staff Hours Charge
Construction
Secretarial & Printing
5/M1/2004  Secretary 0.75 $13.57
General Construction Admin.
5/1/2004  Construction Manager 1.50 $54.68
2.25 $68.25
Total Professional Services 295 $68.25

Please make check payable to Baxter and Woodman, Inc., 8678 Ridgefield Road, Crystal Lake, IL
60012, and include our invoice and project numbers on your check or check stub.

Contact Steve Larson at 708.478.2090 if you have any questions regarding this invoice.



VILLAGE OF ELWOOD

P.O. BOX 435
ELWOOD, IL 60421

(815) 423-5011

May 11, 2004

Woodcove Development Corporation
22961 S. Althea Court
Minooka, Illinois 60447

ATTN: Jeff Allen
Enclosed please find a copy of a bill from Baxter Woodman regarding inspection services
at Wooded Cove in Elwood.

Please make arrangements for payment.

Thank you.

‘ J—— )
P
Pat Buchenau
Village Clerk
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WOODMAN

Consulting Enginerrs

Invoice Date: April 15, 2004

Village of Eiwood Invoice Number: 87429

201 E. Mississippi Street

P.O. Box 435
Elwood, IL 60421

Attention: Patricia Buchenau

Project: 030598 / 001 Wooded Cove Inspection Services
Project Coordinator: Steve Larson

Inspection and review services for the Wooded Cove Development.

Direct Labor is $407.06

Employee and general overhead

is 200.00% of $407.06 or $814.12
Professional Services 1,221.18
Expenses $20.90

Total Now Due $1,242.08

Please make check payable to Baxter and Woodman, Inc., 8678 Ridgefield Road, Crystal Lake, IL
60012, and include our invoice and project numbers on your check or check stub.
Contact Steve Larson at 708.478.2090 if you have any questions regarding this invoice.



Invoice Date: April 15, 2004
Village of Elwood Invoice Number: 87429
Project: 030598 / 001 Page 2 o